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ELISHA RIGGS HOUSE #23/40
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23/40 Elisha Riggs House

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING: 27.8 acres
(25 acre Lot 1, and 2.8 acre Lot 2, Block E, Plat 514-03)
Not included is the 1930s house on Lot 2.
New construction within the setting requires HPC review.

VICINITY MAP
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Elisha Riggs House
New Hampshire Avenue
#23/40

The Elisha Riggs House is located near Sunshine in rural northeastern Montgomery County. The prop-erty
includes the circa 1865 Riggs house, a 1930s bungalow tenant house, a bank barn, a drive-thru corn crib with an
attached stable and equipment shed, and a non-contributing privy in deteriorating condition.

The house is a two-story, two-bay stone structure covered with a gable roof clad with standing seam metal, and
features an interior end brick chimney. The house is the surviving rear wing of a two-story, L-shaped circa 1865
log and frame structure with large, external stone chimneys. Circa 1968 the front block of the house was
removed and the rear wing was renovated and enlarged by a single-bay, two-story frame addition into the single
family residence it is today.

The tenant house, built in the 1930s, is a 1-1/2-story frame bungalow located east of the Elisha Riggs stone
house. The house closely resembles "The Kilbourne" house, available through Sears and Roebuck house
catalogs in 1921, 1925, 1926, 1928 and 1929 and available for $2,500 to $2,700.

The Elisha Riggs House was built by a member of the prominent Riggs family of Montgomery County and
Washington, D.C. (founders of Riggs National Bank). Although the extant house is only one section of the
original dwelling on the site, the property is significant for its associations with the Riggs family and serves as a
visual reminder to the area's rich history and architecture. In addition, the Sears and Roebuck Company
bungalow is a distinctive residential building form of the second quarter of this century.

CRITERIA: IA, IC, 1 D
ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING:25 acres, lots 1N and ?N, tax map K-8.
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Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
C/O Brian Michael Lione
Montgomery County Department of Park & Planning
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

Re: Elisha Riggs House
#23/40

Dear Historic Preservation Commissioners:

We represent the Helen P. Denit Charitable and Educational Trust (the "Trust"),
owner of the above referenced resource in Sunshine, Maryland. The property on which
the Elisha Riggs House is located is part of the preliminary plan 1-92004 which consists
of over 600 acres of land. The preliminary plan was approved by the Montgomery
County Planning Board on May 8, 1997.

The preliminary plan and the above referenced resource was reviewed with
Planning Board Historic Prese,-,mtion staff during the preliminary ,plan review period and
was brought to the Historic Preservation Commission on April 12, 1995. At that time the
HPC recommended approval of the preliminary plan to the Planning Board with
conditions. A memorandum from Gwen Marcus (Historic Preservation Coordinator) to
Joe Davis (Development Review), dated April 13, 1995 conveys HPC's recommended
conditions with respect to the Elisha Riggs House as follows:

1. The lot which contains the Elisha Riggs historic property and all
outbuildings shall be no less than 25 acres.

2. The environmental setting of the Elisha Riggs historic site shall be the 25
acre lot noted above.
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3. A tree survey which demonstrates that the plan will avoid destruction of
significant tree specimens near the historic site shall be provided for review and
approval by staff.

A copy of the April 13, 1995 memorandum is enclosed.

The approved preliminary plan of subdivision reflects these conditions. As the
enclosed record plat reflects, the Riggs house is on a 25 acre lot and contains its
outbuildings (the two existing barns). A copy of the plat is enclosed.

During the 4 years this preliminary plan was being considered by the Planning
Board we had many discussions with HPC staff about several historic preservation
issues they had concerning the Denit Property. In addition to the Riggs house these
included two slave cemeteries. With respect to the Riggs house the discussions related
only to the outbuildings and the size of the lot. These discussions culminated with our
presentation before the Historic Preservation Commission in April 1995. At no time
prior to or before the HPC was there any reference to the 1930's 1 % story bungalow
tenant house being part of the environmental setting of outbuildings for the Riggs house
or having any historic significance of its own. The bungalow is a 4-5 bedroom house, it
hardly can be considered to be an "out building" which generally is understood to be a
building such as a barn, stable or wood shed separate, but accessory to a main
building.

Therefore, we are quite surprised at this time to be advised that the 1 Y2 story
frame bungalow is now being recommended for Historic Master Plan designation. We
unfortunately cannot attend the Commission's February 9, 2000 public hearing but we
respectfully request based upon the above information and the extensive discussions
with Historic Preservation staff over the past years, including our presentation before
HPC in April 1995, that the 1 %2 story bungalow not be recommended for Historic Master
Plan designation.

Very truly yours,

Martin J. Hutt

MJH:kIs

cc: Brenda Hough

enclosure

G:\Dept\RE\MJH\40372\Historic Master Plan Designation.doc
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Attachment 5

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring Maryland 2091C-3760

April 13, 1995

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Patricia Parker, Historic Preservation Planner
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division

SUBJECT: HPC Review of Denit Property Subdivision

On April 12, 1995, the Historic Preservation Commission (Fl?Q reviewed the
proposed subdivision for the Denit Property. This subdivision directly involves one
Locatignnal Atlas Resource, the Elisha Riggs House, and is adjacent to one Master Plan Site,
Far View.

After a detailed presentation by staff and by the applicant's representative, John
Westbrook, the HPC formulated its recommendation on this case. The HPC recommends
approval of this subdivision plan with the fallowing conditions:

I. The lot which is described to contained the Elisha Riggs historic property and all
outbuildings shall be no less than 25 acres.

2. The environmental setting of the Sisha Riggs historic site shall be the 25 acre lot
noted above.

3. A tree survey which demonstrates that the plan will avoid the destruction of
significant tree specimens near the historic site shall be provided for review and
approval by staff.

4. The historic drive location will remain as situated and as gravel.

5. A substantial buffer of heterogeneous plantings of evergreen and deciduous trees
would be established at the rear of Lots #471 and #4754480 for purposes of
screening the new construction from the Far View historic site. A
landscaping/planting plan shalt be submitted for review and approval by staff,



qC)

Sent By:'BENNING & ASSCCIATES,INC.; 301 948 0240; Feb-3-00 10:07AM; Page 3/3

6. All efforts shall be made to locate the two cemeteries reported to be in the vicinity
of the Dent house. If either or both cemeteries are located, they will be preserved in
a designated conservation area. If graves are located during construction, construction
will be stopped immediately.

Please include the conditions noted above in any information transmitted to the
Planning Board. Staff will be available during the Board's hearing on this case to provide
additional information if necessary.
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Real Property Search - Individual Report
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Page 1 of 1

lick lwrt l0r a plain text 1-11)71 compliant screen.

FP'Real 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
MONTGOMERY COUNTY View Map

Property Data Search New Search

STR

Account Identifier: District - o,'- Account Number - 03317294

Owner Information

Owner Name: PRETTY PENNY LLC Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO

Mailing Address: C/O N G SHERWOOD Deed Reference: 1)
11249 FERN ST 2)

WHEATON MD 20902-4643

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Zoning Legal Description
21601 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE RC DENIT ESTATES

Map Grid Parcel Subdivision Section Block Lot Group Plat No: 21659
IV22 5/ I w? Plat Ref:

Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem

Tax Class 4.'

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
UO('O 1.77 AC `?1D

Stories Basement Type Exterior

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of

01/01/2000 07/01/2001 07/01/2002
Land: 125,770 125,770

Improvements: 0 0
Total: 125,770 125,770 125,770 125,770

Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed i : Deed2:

Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2001 07/01/2002
County 000 0 0
State 00O 0 0
Municipal 00~) 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

... /results.asp?streetNumber-21601 &streetName=new+harnpshire&county=I6&intMenu=2&Se4/9/2002
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Real Pwperfy
Information

[Go
 
Back] 

MONTGOMERY COUNTY 
[start Overl

DISTRICT: 08 ACCT NO: 03073263
Owner Information

Owner Name: NATIONSBANK TRUST CO NA TR Use: AGRICULTURAL

C/O MAILSTOP MD4-302-17-07
Mailing Address: PO BOX 995 Principal Residence:NO

BALTIMORE MD 21203-0995

Transferred
From: NATL BANK OF WASHINGTON Date: 09/28/1994 Price: $0

Deed Reference: 1)/12950/457 Special Tai Recapture:

2) AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX

Tax Exempt: NO

Location Information[View Map]
Premises Address: Zoning: Legal Description:
21601 NEW HAMPSHIRE AVE RC TRIDELPHIA FARM

BROOKEVILLE 20833 SAPLING RIDGE

Map Grid Parcel Subdiv Sect Block Lot Group Plat No:

JV 13 P611 501 82 Plat Ref:

Special Tax Areas Town:

Ad Valorem:

Primary Structure Data

Year Built: Enclosed Area: Property Land Area: County Use:

1938 1,915 SF 135.29 AC 818

Value Information
Base Value Current Value Phase-In Value Phase-in Assessments

As Of As Of As Of As Of
01/0112000 07/01/2000 07/01/1999 07/01/2000

Land: 187,980 187,980

Impts: 159,900 160,480

Total: 347,880 348,460 348,073 143,550 143,620

Prof Land: 43,980 43,980 43,980 21,990 21,990

PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE

INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE

County
State

Municipal
[Go Back]

Partial Exempt Assessments
Code 07/01/1999 07/01/2000
000 0 0
000 0 0
000 0 0

[Start Over]

/amazon. exe?_name=RealProp&county%24=MONTGOMERY&countyIDNum%24=16&F62/ 15/2000
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Joe Davis, Acting Chief'.
Development Review Division "V 

,

Montgomery County Planning Board L .1
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 .'a

&"y
Re- Helen P. Denit Trust for Charitable And Educational Purposes

Preliminary Plan 1-92004 tn.'~~oric. si~¢.✓ i riod~

- ( MgG1~il~ LS Val, Z%

hone conversations and meeting re s jThis letter shall confirm our p ng adin g ng
the intentions of the Helen P_ Foundation (the RFoundatior>") regarding the 107+ ~*T
acre parcel (the "Parcel") located in the northern portion of the above referenced sAvIhc

preliminary plan. In response to the comments you may have heard regarding 5-6hb

this Parcel, the Foundation wishes to confirm the following for you, ~I ,teJI°w

the Foundation does not intend to seek permission from the Planning
Board to subdivide the Parcel into single family lots.

2. The Foundation is aware that the Parcel is part of the approved "open
space" for the approved preliminary plan of subdivision (1-52004). As
"open space", the Parcel may be used for agricultural purposes_
However, the Board's opinion did not limit its use 9 UI to agricultural
purposes only.

3. Lot 1 N, is the 25 acre lot containing the historic Riggs house. As an
alternative to adding onto the. existing Riggs house, a new principle
house may be constructed on the 25 acre lot with the Riggs house
being an accessory building, under the provisions of the County Zoning
Ordinance, if (a) the Planning Board approves the new house, (b) the
new house is located outside the 1,500' Triadelphia Reservoir setback

'~°'~ and (c) the new house's location and design are approved by the
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Joe Davis
March 10, 1998
Page 2

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission as part of an
historic area work permit application and (d) the Riggs house has its
own well and septic system separate from the adjacent Sears house.

4. The Planning Board staff will contact PEPCO staff (Michael Boland,
Esq. at (202)-872-2520) to obtain easements over Pepco's property to
connect the trail system being dedicated by the Foundation.

we hope this clarifies for you the intentions of the Foundation.

Very truly yours,

Mart~jutt

M. Brenda Haugh

G.t0eptXREWJHW0372TaUnd4Qns intentions.doe
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WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL NUMBER

19Y9 
657-0170

Joe Davis, Acting Chief
Development Review Division
Montgomery County Planning Board
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Re- Helen P. Denit Trust for Charitable And Educational Purposes
Preliminary Plan 1-92004

Dear Joe:

This letter shall confirm our phone conversations and meeting regarding
the intentions of the Helen P. Foundation (the "Foundation") regarding the 107+
acre parcel (the "Parcel") located in the northern portion of the above referenced
preliminary plan. In response to the comments you may have heard regarding
this Parcel, the Foundation wishes to confirm the following for you:

1. the Foundation does not intend to seek permission from the Planning
Board to subdivide the Parcel into single family lots.

2. The Foundation is aware that the Parcel is part of the approved "open
space" for the approved preliminary plan of subdivision (1-92004). As
"open space', the Parcel may be used for agricultural purposes.
However, the Beard's opinion did not limit its use only to agricultural
Purposes only.

3. Lot 1 N, is the 25 acre lot containing the historic Riggs house. As an
matter- tiv to adding onto the existing Riggs house, a new principle
, house be construct3or'the 25 acre lot with t ~Riggshouse
being 

accessoWe
buildin , under the provisions oing

Ordinance, i  Planning Board approves the new house, (b) the
new house is located outside the 1,500' Triadelphia Reservoir setback
and (c) the new house's location and design are approved by the
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Joe Davis
March 10, 1998
Page 2

Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission as part of an
historic area work permit application and (d) the Riggs house has its
own well and septic system separate from the adjacent Sears house.

4. The Planning Board staff will contact PEPCO staff (Michael Boland,
Esq. at (202)-872-2520) to obtain easements over Pepco's property to
connect the trail system being dedicated by the Foundation.

We hope this clarifies for you the intentions of the Foundation.

Very truly yours,

Martin J. Hutt

cc: Brenda Hough

G:1Dept\RE\MJH1403721Foundations intentions.doc
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31 January 2000

Marty Hutt
3 Bethesda Metro
Suite 380
Bethesda, MD 20814

Mr. Hutt:

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me this afternoon. As discussed, I am sending you
copies of all information that has been mailed to all property owners and interested parties this past
month. Additionally, a draft Agenda for the 9 February meeting is enclosed. The contents of the
agenda were published in the Montgomery County Journal last week for all interested parties; I am
sending you the agenda in case you were not notified.

The hearing will proceed through the properties as listed on this agenda. Not all properties will have
a representative. If you are unable to attend, correspondence may be sent to the Historic Preservation
Commission (HPC) at 8787 Spring Street, Silver Spring, Maryland, 20910. All testimony and
correspondence will be considered by the HPC and recommendations will be formulated at the 8
March work session as listed.

I would be happy to answer any other questions you may have concerning this matter. I am available,
Monday through Wednesday, at (301) 463-3400.

Sincerely,

Brian Michael Lione
Historic Preservation Planner



Elisha Riggs House
M:23-40
Montgomery County, Maryland

The Elisha Riggs House is located on the south side of New

Hampshire Avenue extended, near Sunshine in rural northeastern

Montgomery County. The property includes the circa 1865 Elisha

Riggs house, a 1930s bungalow, a bankbarn, a drive-thru corn crib

with an attached stable and equipment shed, and a non-

contributing privy in deteriorating condition.

The Elisha Riggs House was built circa 1865 by Elisha Riggs, a

member of the prominent Riggs family of Montgomery County and

Washington, D.C. (founders of Riggs National Bank). Although the

extant house is only one section of the original dwelling on the

site, the property is significant for its associations with the

Riggs family and serves as a visual reminder to the area's rich

history and architecture. In addition, the property includes a

1930s Sears and Roebuck Company bungalow, a distinctive

residential building form of the second quarter of this century.

The Elisha Riggs House property meets Criterion C of the Maryland

Inventory of Historic Properties.



MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST Inventory No. M-23-40
MD INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES

1. Name of Property
-------------------------------------------------------------------
historic name Elisha Riggs House
common/other name

-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

2. Location
-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

street & number 21601 New Hampshire Ave. Not for publication
city or town Sunshine vicinity —Z— state Maryland code MD
county Montgomery code zip code 20833

3. State/Federal Agency Certification N/A
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
4. National Park Service Certification N/A
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

5. Classification
-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

Ownership of Property (Check all that apply)
X private

public-local
public-State
public-Federal

Category of Property (Check only one box)
X building(s)

district
site

X structure
object

Number of Resources within Property
Contributing Noncontributing

4 buildings
sites

1 structures
objects

4 1 Total

Is this property listed in the National Register?
Yes Name of Listing No X



Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties Inventory No. M-23-
(Name of Property) Page 2
Montgomery County, Maryland

-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

6. Function or Use

Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions)
Cat: DOMESTIC Sub: Single Dwelling

AGRICULTUREISUBSISTENCE Barn; Equipment Shed

Current Functions (Enter categories from instructions)
Cat: DOMESTIC Sub: Single Dwelling

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
7. Description

Architectural Classification (Enter categories from instructions)
Other: Vernacular

Materials (Enter categories from instructions)
foundation Stone
roof Standing Seam Metal
walls Stone
other

Narrative Description (Describe the historic and current condition
of the property.)

See Continuation Sheet No. 7-1



Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties Inventory No. M-23-
(Name of Property) Page 3
Montgomery County, Maryland

-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

8. Statement of Significance
-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

Applicable National Register Criteria (Mark "x" in one or more
boxes for the criteria qualifying the property for National
Register listing)

A Property is associated with events that have made a
significant contribution to the broad patterns of
our history.

B Property is associated with the lives of persons
significant in our past.

X C Property embodies the distinctive characteristics
of a type, period, or method of construction or
represents the work of a master, or possesses high
artistic values, or represents a significant and
distinguishable entity whose components lack
individual distinction.

D Property has yielded, or is likely to yield
information important in prehistory or history.

Criteria Considerations (Mark "X" in all the boxes that apply.)

A owned by a religious institution or used for
religious purposes.

B removed from its original location.

C a birthplace or a grave.

D a cemetery.

E a reconstructed building, object, or structure.

F a commemorative property.

G less than 50 years of age or achieved significance
within the past 50 years.



Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties Inventory No. M-23-
(Name of Property) Page 4
Montgomery County, Maryland

------------------------
Areas of Significance (Enter categories from instructions)

Architecture

Period of Significance circa 1865-1930

Significant Dates circa 1865
circa 1930

Significant Person (Complete if Criterion B is marked above)

Cultural Affiliation

Architect/Builder Sears and Roebuck Company

Narrative Statement of Significance (Explain the significance of
the property.)

See Continuation Sheet No. 8-1



Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties Inventory No. M-23-
(Name of Property) Page 5
Montgomery County, Maryland

9. Major Bibliographical References
-------------------------------------------------------------------
(Cite the books, articles, legal records, and other sources used in
preparing this form.)

Boyd, T.H.S., History of Montgomery County, 1879. Reprint.

Baltimore, MD: Clearfield Comp., 1989.

Farquhar, Roger Brooke. Old Homes and History of Montgomery

County, MD. Silver Spring, MD., 1952, 1962.

Genealogical Abstracts, Montgomery County Sentinel 1855-1899.

Jandl, Ward and Katherine Cole Stevenson, Houses By Mail: A Guide

to Houses from Sears, Roebuck and Company (Washington, D.C.: The

Preservation Press), 1986.

MacMaster, Richard K. and Ray Eldon Hiebert. A Grateful

Remembrance: The Story of Montgomery County, Maryland, 1776-1976.
Rockville, MD.: Montgomery County Historical Society, 1976.

Montgomery County Historical Society, Rockville, MD., Vertical
Files.

Montgomery County Land Records, Montgomery County, Maryland.

Mutual Assurance Society Records, Montgomery County Historical
Society.

Noble, Allen G. and Richard K. Cleek. The Old Barn Book: A Field

Guide to North American Barns and other Farm Structures. New

Brunswick, NJ: Rutgers University Press, 1995.

Sandy Spring Museum, Sandy Spring, Maryland, Vertical Files.

Sears, Roebuck Catalog of Houses, 1926 (An unabridged reprint, New

York: Dover Publications), 1991.

Maps and Drawings and Photographs

Hopkins, G.M., comp. Atlas of Fifteen Miles around Washington,

including the County of Montgomery, Maryland, 1879. Reprint.

Rockville, MD.: Montgomery County Historical Society, 1975.

Martenet, Simon L. Martenet and Bond's Map of Montgomery County,

1865.



Maryland Inventory of Historic Properties Inventory No. M-23-
(Name of Property) Page 6
Montgomery County, Maryland

-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

10. Geographical Data
-------------------------------------------------------------------
Acreage of Property 25 acres

Verbal Boundary Description (Describe the boundaries of the

property.)

The Elisha Riggs Property occupies future lots 1N and 2N of
Montgomery County Tax Map K-8.

Boundary Justification (Explain why the boundaries were selected.)

This 25-acre tract of land is part of a larger tract historically
associated with the Elisha Riggs property and including the circa
1865 dwelling and its associated buildings.

------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------

11. Form Prepared By
------------------------------------------------------------------

------------------------------------------------------------------

name/title Kimberly Williams/Michele Naru, Architectural Historians
organization M-NCPPC date
street & number 8787 Georgia Avenue telephone 301/563-3403
city or town Silver Spring state MD zip code 20910

12. Property Owner
-------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------

name Nation's Bank Trust Co.
street & number .2 North Charles St. telephone
city or town Baltimore state MD zip code 21203



MARYLAND INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES
CONTINUATION SHEET Inventory No. M-23-40
Section 7 Page 1 Elisha Riggs House

name of property
Montgomery County, MD
county and state

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The Elisha Riggs House is located on the south side of New
Hampshire Avenue extended, near Sunshine in rural northeastern
Montgomery County. The property includes the circa 1865 Elisha
Riggs house, a 1930s bungalow, a bank barn, a drive-thru corn crib
with an attached stable and equipment shed, and a non-contributing
privy in deteriorating condition.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION:

The Elisha Riaas House:

The Elisha Riggs House is a two-story, two-bay stone structure
covered with a gable roof, clad with standing seam metal, and
featuring an inside end chimney with a brick stack. The house is
the surviving rear wing of a two-story, L-shaped log and frame
structure with large, external stone chimneys, as shown in circa
1940 photographs.' In circa 1968, the main block of the house--the
five-bay frame structure--was removed and the rear wing was
renovated and enlarged by a single-bay, two-story frame addition
into the single family residence it is today.

The south elevation of the house consists of the two-bay stone
house and its single-bay frame addition. The first story of the
stone section has a side entry door and a 6/6 window, while the
second story has two evenly placed 6/6 windows. The frame wing,
recessed slightly from the stone facade on the west end, has single
6/6 windows on both the first and second stories. A shed roof
porch with plain wood posts supporting the roof extends across the
full width of the stone section. Both the stone section and the
frame wing have boxed wood cornices.

The east end elevation is unfenestrated save for two, four-light
casement windows to either side of the inside end chimney at the
attic level. The chimney shaft, above the rcofline, is constructed
of brick. The stone wall surface displays well-crafted stonework,
including large corner quoins.

The north elevation includes the two-bayed stone section and the
single-bay frame addition, recessed slightly from the stone wall.
A shed-roofed frame wing clad with vertical boards and battens,
extends off this elevation and spans the western half of the stone
section and the eastern portion of the frame addition. The stone
section of the house has three exposed window openings, including
a 6/6 window on the first story with a large stone lintel and two,
asymmetrical 6/6 windows on the second story. The frame addition

1 The frame structure appears to have been built in two sections.
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name of property
Montgomery County, MD
county and state 

------------------------------------------------------------------

to the west has single windows in the first and second stories.

The west end elevation consists of the end wall of the two-story
frame addition to the stone structure. This wall has paired 6/6
windows on both the first and second stories.

Tenant House:

The Elisha Riggs Tenant House, built in the 1930s, is a 1-1/2-story
frame bungalow located east of the Elisha Riggs stone house. The
house closely resembles "The Kilbourne" house, available through
Sears and Roebuck house catalogs in 1921, 1925, 1926, 1928 and 1929
and available from $2,500 to $2,700.2

Built into a hillside, the L-shaped bungalow is set upon a raised,
rusticated concrete foundation, is covered with a cross gable roof
and features the character-defining low profile, projecting gables,
gabled dormers, integrated porch and multi-sash windows of the
typical craftsman house.

The south elevation of the house is four bays wide with a
projecting gable and integrated porch spanning the three western
bays, including the entry, with the wing of the L-shaped house
extending to the east. The front gable covering the porch is
supported by squat wood columns atop rusticated concrete piers and
features wide, overhanging eaves with brackets. The porch is
reached by a set of steps in the eastern bay, while a flat-sawn
balustrade spans the central pier and west end pier. A single
entry door and two, 6/1 windows open onto the porch, while a pair
of 6/6 windows light the attic level of the projecting gable. The
east wing of the house features a group of three, 3/1 windows in
the raised first story and a gabled dormer with paired windows in
the half story. The gabled dormer features broad, overhanging
eaves and wood brackets.

The west end of the house is defined by three windows on the first
story (two, large 6/1 with a smaller window between), and a pair of
6/1 windows in the gable end of the half-story. The west end of
the house rises above the

The north elevation consists of the fully exposed, raised
foundation level and the first and half-stories above. A brick
chimney is located towards the front of this elevation, and pierces

2 Katherine Cole Stevenson and Ward Jandl, Houses By Mail: A Guide to Houses

from Sears, Roebuck and Company (Washington, D.C.: The Preservation Press, 1986),

211. Also, Sears, Roebuck Catalog of Houses, 1926 (An unabridged reprint, New

York: Dover Publications, 1991), 79.
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name of property
Montgomery County. MD
county and state

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

the eaves of the overhanging roof. Several 6/1 windows, grouped
single, and in pairs, pierce this wall.

Bank barn:

The bank barn is located southeast of the Elisha Riggs house,
across the entry drive and overlooking fields. Built into a slight
incl*ine, this barn is a large, three-bay, frame structure with
vertical board walls raised upon a stone foundation, thereby adding
a lower story. The main entry to the upper level of the barn is
via an earthen ramp leading to the centrally placed, double,
hanging trolley doors. The interior of the barn is divided into
three bays, used for the storage and threshing of grain, and is
constructed of timber frames with mortise-and-tenon joints.

The basement level of the barn is reached on the downside slope of
the hill. It is similar to a Sweitzer barn in that the basement is
recessed from wall of the upper barn; it differs however, in that
the upper barn does not have an overhanging forebay, but is instead
supported by wooden piers and the stone foundation walls. The
basement level is divided into five bays, each bay being an animal
stall that extends the depth of the barn at this basement level.
The bays are constructed of timber posts and beams and mortise-and-
tenon joints.

Drive-thru Corn Crib and Attached Stable and Equipment Shed:

The drive-thru corn crib is located south of the Elisha Riggs house
and northwest of the basement barn. It is a drive-thru frame
structure covered with a gable roof with cribs to either side of
the central drive. A loft level is located above the central
drive, while a shed wing extension and animal shed is located to
the east. A long, one-story frame stable connects the crib barn at
its northwest corner to a gable-roofed frame equipment shed.

Priv :

A frame privy building in deteriorating condition and overgrown
with vegetation is located between the basement barn and crib barn.
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name of property
Montgomery County, MD
county and state

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Elisha Riggs House was built circa 1865 by Elisha Riggs, a
member of the prominent Riggs family of Montgomery County and
Washington, D.C. (founders of Riggs National Bank). Although the
extant house is only one section of the original dwelling on the
site, the property is significant for its associations with the
Riggs family and serves as a visual reminder to the area's rich
history and architecture. In addition, the property includes a
1930s Sears and Roebuck Company bungalow, a distinctive residential
building form of the second quarter of this century. The Elisha
Riggs House property meets Criterion C of the Maryland Inventory of
Historic Properties.

Historic Context

The land on which the Elisha Riggs House stands was originally part
of a 1763 land patent to Stephen Gartrell and owned, in the early
19th century, by Edward Penn. In 1841, Elisha Riggs purchased 122
acres of the tract, dubbed "Resurvey of Little Worth and Beggar's
Purchase." That same year, Elisha Riggs acquired 113-1/2 acres
from his father, Thomas Riggs, who had previously purchased the
land from Stephen Gartrell (via Edward Penn).

The Riggs family first established itself in the area in 1723 when
John Riggs (1687-1762) came to Maryland and acquired Riggs Hills,
a large tract of land between Laurel and Brookeville in what is
today Howard County. John Riggs continued to acquire land in the
area, and upon his death in 1762, left a large estate, along with
a large family, many of whom rose to great prominence. In
particular, the Riggs name in The Washington Banking firm of
Corcoran, Riggs and Company, and predecessor of the Riggs National
Bank of Washington, D.C., traces its roots to John Riggs.

Tradition holds that Elisha Riggs lived on his property during this
time and that he (or his son) was in the Confederate Army and hid
out here during the Civil War.3 However, the 1861 Assessment of
Elisha Riggs shows 242 acres of "Little or Nothing and Beggar's
Purchase," $200 assessment for household goods, but no assessment
for any improvements on the entire parcel of land.' The 1865
Martenet and Bond map of Montgomery County, Maryland, however,
clearly identifies the Elisha Riggs residence at that location.

3 This is based upon information recorded on the 1974 Maryland Historical
Trust Inventory form, as related to the author of the 1974 form by the Poole
sisters of the Montgomery County Historical Society.

Tax Assessment Records of Montgomery County, 1861.
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county and state

Elisha Riggs lived at the property until his death. In 1883,
Elisha Riggs' estate was divided, and his heirs sold Lot 2 in the
division of the Elisha Riggs Estate to William Downs. Lot 2
contained 113.5 acres, including the Elisha Riggs house. In 1897,
William Downs foreclosed on his mortgage and the property was put
up for sale. An equity suit involving the foreclosure described
the house at that time as a "large house part frame and part stone,
two stories high plus attic with 9 rooms and front porch." The
grounds contained a stable, granary, cornhouse and others. ,5

Henry and Mattie Marsh of Baltimore purchased the property at the
sale, holding onto it until 1915, when they sold it to Arthur and
Mary Gray. In the 1930s, Arthur and Mary Gray built the Sears and
Roebuck bungalow on the property, adjacent to the 19th-century
dwelling. The old house was left abandoned and began to
deteriorate until the frame section was in ruins and the stone
section in poor repair. In 1968, Washington developer Helen Denit
purchased the property, and commenced renovation of the historic
house. The deteriorating frame sections were removed, but the
stone section was retained and added onto.

In 1975, the property came under the possession of the National
Bank of Washington, as appointed by a representative of Helen
DenitIs Estate. The present owner is Nation's Bank, currently
proposing a residential subdivision on the property, with the
retention of the two dwellings.

5 Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Equity Case 41483.



MARYLAND INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES
CONTINUATION SHEET Inventory No. M-23-40

Elisha Riggs House
name of property
Montgomery County, MD
county and state

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
HISTORIC CONTEXT:

Geographic Organization: Piedmont

Chronological/Development Period (s):

Agricultural/Industrial Transition(1815-1870)
Industrial/Urban Dominance (1870-1930)

Prehistoric/Historic Period Theme (s):

RESOURCE TYPE(S)

Category: Standing Structure

Historic Environment: Rural

Historic Function (s): Domestic

Known Design Source:



MARYLAND INVENTORY OF HISTORIC PROPERTIES
CONTINUATION SHEET Inventory No. M-23-40

Elisha Riggs House
name of property
Montgomery County, MD
county and state

Chain of Title:

1763 This parcel of land was originally part of
a patent to Stephen Gartrell. (Referred
to in Deed Book Y.liber 40; April)

Early 1800s Edward Penn bought the property.

Edward Penn died.

1841 Edward Penn's heirs sold the property to
Elisha Riggs. Tract of land called
"Resurvey of Little Worth and Beggar's
Purchase". Containing 122 acres. (Deed
Book BS 10 Folio 413)

August, 1841 Elisha Riggs bought 113.5 acres of
adjoining land from his father Thomas
Riggs. (Thomas had purchased this land
from Samuel Gartrell(via John Penn) in
1825.) (Deed Book BS 10 Liber 477)

February, 1842 Elisha Riggs bought acres of land from
(Deed Book BS 11 Folio 39)

Elisha Riggs Died

May, 1884 Elisha Riggs heirs sold the property to
William Downs. 148.5 acres of "Little
Worth and Beggar's Purchase."--Lot 2 in
the division of the Elisha Riggs Estate
(Deed Book EBP 32 Folio 231)

1897 Mortgage Foreclosure on William Downs.
Estate is put up for sale. (Equity Case
#1483)

May, 1897 Henry and Mattie Marsh purchase the
property. (Deed Book JA 58 Folio 272)

March, 1915 Henry and Mattie Marsh to Arthur and Mary
Gray. (Deed Book 248 Folio 399)

1930 Arthur and Mary Gray build the Craftsman
Sears & Roebuck House adjacent to the
Elisha Riggs House.

June, 1968 Arthur and Mary Gray to Helen Denit (Deed
Book 3793 Folio 803)



October 5, 1975 Helen P. Denit's estate to National Bank
of Washington (Appointed representative
of H.Denit's Estate.) (Deed Book 4731
Folio 516)

December 5, 1975 Maryland National Bank is appointed the
successor trustee by National Bank of
Washington. (Referenced in Deed Book
12950 Folio 457)

October 20, 1989 Maryland National Bank substituted
Security Trust Co. (Presently Nation's
Bank, present owner) as successor
fiduciary. (Referenced in Deed Book 12950
Folio 457)
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FIVE OR EIGHT ROOMS AND BATH

who built The Kilbourne ~ACUSTOMER
bungalow recently wrote us as follows,
"Our house has been the object of much

admiration, not only from our friends, but / '
Xll?strangers, who in passingg by will stop to look ilboume

at the artistic front. NIan%• have remarked No. P17013 "Already Cut" and Fitted
about the 'homey' porch. We have no hesi-
tancy whatever in recommending Sears-I$2'70000
Roebuck lumber, which came in plenty of
time, and in splendid condition. Also must

t•thank ou for the courteous treatment and The Dining Room. French doors connect the

helpful suggestions you have given us. We
f meint; room and dining mom. Floor size n; the
,!ming room, 12 feet IOinchOit by li feet 8 inche!, ju+t

know we saved nothing less than 51,500.00." t:-e right size for the mortern home. A double side

The Kilbourne bnnealow anti;fins every family that
window and two hiRli Sa!h windows provide light and

has built it. Juder for yourself' The photograph a'r.ThenqKitchen. From the room a sut12 feet
and floor plan reproduced on this t.page th9w3 :.e

or o into Sizedoor opens into the kitchen. Size of kitchen, 12 feet
reason why The Kilbourne is cuch an otitstandinq
value. See its sloping roof. the dotmer, the n:cr•

5 ireht•e by 10 feet 1 inches. It hat a built-:n cahinet,

hanging ea-•es, the fireplace chimney, the large porch
Nos. P0:6f1 and 19:61 show-n on pages 110 and 111,
wrote for wink, range, table and chairs. A double

antl the massive porch pillarst window affords light and ventilation.
The Living Room. Size, 21 feet by 13 beet 2 In one turner of the kitchen there are five shelve±,

inehe.. Interest is centered on the fireplace and and in the opposite side a -loser opens to stairway I^ad•
mrntel, at each side of which is a window. There are ;ng down to the basement. At another end a door
three additional windows overlooking the front lawn. opens to stairway leading to the second floor. A dtwr
The ;nrice sine of this room allows for a plras:ni,

t'-a is to the rear entry, which has apace for a re-
arrangement of furnishings, fr•R^rator, and door to grade stairs.

-T.ur

is

I Can be built an
The Bedroom@. .1 nall connects the living room,

the kitchen. the two bedrooms. the hsthneom, and the
a hall c.tat closet. The front bedroom, 111ect b inchesby 10 felt S Inches, has bog°ti-0y; lot 1S feet wide.

I
a combination wvdrohe.

No. IK1205. as illustra,ed on pager 1 U7 aoct 111. Two
front windows and one rat a wlts.lowv provide light

v„tt
•`Sts •'; ;: Q!! a_ -----a

and cross Current of air. The rear bedroom, 12
f.•.•t by 0 feet s inches, had a clothes clo-et, .and a_
window on rich outer wall.

{G7TCHEN •- r_ j The Bathreem ham a huilt-in medicine case.
~tDROGM 1i IT4 1p,,,,e'~ 0 The Basement. Room for furnace. laundry andI
1'I•10'f9'-d' lease, ~: storage.

s ti Height of Ceilings. First floor. 0 feet frnm floor
to ceiling. Basement. 7 ftt1 (turn floor to lassos.

BALL

POOCH
awes Mesa

'`+ DNllaa t -CM
i I  IQ•I t tS'•Ct

sattaoeR !@sewn oe

(.IVItV . Doom -

n tre~l 
r

III FLOOR PLAN

What Our Price Includes
,kt the price Quoted we v.0l furnish all the

m. t.ri.l to build this five-room bungalow. con-
sisting oft
Lumber: Laths
Roofing. Hest (erode Clear Red Cedar Shingles;
Siding. Clear Cypress or Clear Rod Cedar. Bevel.

11—t trade of ( 1, or R-1 C"Lor ̀ ;hinrlrs on 1',rcb
Galls Nall;

Framing Lumber. No. I Quality Douglas Fir or

ac' 
fie (bast Ifernt--k;

Floorin`. ('Isar Oak and %laplr,
Perch Fl scoring. Clear FAxt• t:rain Fir.
Porch Ceiling. Clear Douglas Fir or Pac:6e Coast

Hetril_ k:
Finishing Lumber:
High Grade 1Llltsork (more pages Ito and 111 :
Interior Ooore, rw..-Paroo ise.ego of Douglas Fir.
Trim. Hrtut:ful Grmn Uotlstla. Fir or YeM,%v Pine:
Windows, C.tlfornta Clear White fine;
Medicine Cass; Wardrobe:
Kitchen Cabinet: Brick Mantel.
E.— Tr—sh .rid Do—. Spout.,

Room
ITOII'Vor 

r 
a: Room

L l,m'~l iA•

~LOfa.. 3't 3•

ATTIC FLOOR PLAN
See options

40-1.6, Building Paper; Saah W@ights;
Chicago Design Hardware (ouse parr 132
Paint for Three Coats out.ide Trim and Sidtnq;
Stain for Two Brush Coats fnr Shi.igles on Porch Gable

\c.It:
Shellac and Varnish for Interior Trim and Doors;
Shallae. Pasts Filler and Floor Varnish for Oak and

%Iap1r Flours.
Complete I'lans and SpeciAcations.
%Vr aviarantee enuugh matenal to build VAs house.
Price does n..t include cement, brick or plaster. 1t`e

description of '•Honur Salt” Houses on pages 12 and 13.

OPTIONS
Furnished U-11h titres roans tw atttr. with ringlir q&w. $300.00

earns. See attic pplea asor•r
Sberl Plaster isn't 1'1a.ttn Finish to take the place q/ wood

luck, ,irso ttnur, $1$.' 00 rrtra; for first floow awl oast.
$39.1 f1Pl extra. See page 100.

Oriental AspAwit Shiaglrs, awaraateed 17 >rart. instead of
uwd saimestrt. $3" U0 :stns

Oak Doors and trim for lsriwt room ant dining roans•
S94 00 essra.

SWrn Doors and Moidmcs, 973 00 extra; with attic $100.00
extra

Srretn Doort and Windows. [alrani:rd wire. $14.00 extra;
Volk attic. $0J.00 extra.
For prices it Plumbing. Heating. Wiring. Electric

Fixtures and Shades see paces 110 and 1 tb.

For Our Easy Payment Plan See Page 144

View of front bedroom showing wardrobe.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. P'r Page 179



-)71 to $1.7.1;

Hit

THE KILBOURNL

customer who built the Kilbourne bungalow recently wrote to us as follows:
✓ "Our house has been the object of much admiration, not only from our friends
but strangers, who in passing by will stop to look at the artistic front." The Kilbourne
bungalow satisfies every family that has built it. Judge for yourself! The photograph and
floor plan show the reason why the Kilbourne is such an outstanding value. See its sloping
roof, the dormer, the overhanging eaves, the fireplace chimney, the large porch and the
massive porch pillars! 
............................................................

Details and features: Five or eight rooms and one bath. Front porch with steeply pitched
gabled roof supported by tapered piers; exposed roof rafter tails. Optional second floor;
fireplace flanked by windows in living room; French door between living and dining
rooms.

Years and catalog numbers: 1921
(7013); 1925 (1701:3); 1926 (P1701:3);
1928 (P17013); 1929 (P17013)

Price: $2,500 to $2,780 - - 'K~TcnEN

I! :&19' S - 0 fie.. r

Location: St. Matthews, Kv.

211



MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF` PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

February 8, 1999

Mr. & Mrs. Todd and Anita Greenstone
21513 New Hampshire Avenue
Brookeville, Maryland 20833

Re: Status of open space/agricultural parcels that are
part of the approved Denit property cluster plan
(Preliminary Plan No. 1-92004)

Dear Mr. And Mrs. Greenstone:

I am writing this letter in response to our recent conversations concerning the
development status for the open space/agricultural parcels that are included in the Denit Property
Cluster Development Plan, approved by the Montgomery County Planning Board on May 8,
1997. More specifically, you are interested in purchasing and farming the approximately 108 acre
open spacelagricultural area located in the northwest portion of the property, adjacent to the
PEPCO right-of-way. In addition to the farmland, I understand that you are interested in
purchasing a second parcel containing about 25 acres. This second parcel contains two future
lots (Lots 1N & 2N) which contain an existing home and a tenant dwelling. One of the homes
has been identified as being historic and an historic setting encompassing the full 25 acres has
been established-on the approved cluster plan around the houses. I understand that you have been
farming the combined parcels for many years and that you want to continue farming the property
in the future.

I am concerned that in discussions that you have had with representatives of Nation's
Bank, you report that the Bank has stated that the subject open space/ agricultural parcel may
have to be sold to a developer as open space for adjacent lots included in the project or owned by
the future homeowners association (HOA). I want to clarify that for cluster projects in the Rural-
Cluster Zone, such as the Denit property, it is permissible for open spacel agricultural parcels
within rural cluster developments to be owned and farmed by individuals other than the developer
or HOA. One of the purposes of the Zone is to promote agriculture by providing for a
compatible mixture of agricultural uses and low-density residential development. I believe that
the approved Denit cluster plan meets the purposes of the Rural-Cluster Zone by providing for
large parcels of open space/ agricultural land as part of the overall project. In fact, when the
Planning Board reviewed the final version of the preliminary plan, this area of the property was
shown as being retained in agricultural use. The Board members even commented on the
appropriateness of agriculture being retained in this area.



You also mentioned to me that the bank indicated an intent to hold onto the subject open
space/agricultural parcel because they believe that it may be possible to rezone that area in the
future and accommodate more housing on the Denit property. I want to assure you that as part of
a cluster plan, rezoning of this area in the future and adding additional dwelling units is not
appropriate and would be contrary to the approved master plan for the area. Modifying an
approved cluster plan to add development is not easily done since open space/agricultural areas
included in cluster plans typically are platted as open space. Approval of a resubdivision at some
future date would be very unlikely and contrary to the purposes of cluster development.

Prior to any plats being recorded for the Denit property by Nation's Bank, acting as
Trustee for the property, the open space/agricultural areas on the site must be platted as open
space with a standard note appearing on all of the plats stating that the property is part of an
approved cluster development plan and that "resubdivision is strictly controlled". We could
entertain a proposal to not require plats for open space/agricultural areas if the Bank agrees to
record appropriate covenants in the land records stipulating that open space/agricultural parcels
cannot be developed with more lots, in the future, and they are subject to the limitations provided
for in the Planning Board's approval of the cluster plan of development.

I am sending a copy of this letter to Mr. Martin Hutt who is with the law firm of Lerch,
Early & Brewer. Mr. Hutt has represented the Bank in the processing of the subdivision
application and the agreements associated with the project. I have spoken with Mr. Hutt about
this issue previously and he is aware of your concerns. I am also sending a copy of this letter to
Ms.Brenda Hough of Nation's Bank for her information. I hope that this letter adequately
addresses the development status of the open space/agricultural parcels that are part of the Denit
property cluster plan approval. If you have further questions concerning the Denit property
project, please contact me at 301-495-4591.

Sincerely,

Joseph R. Davis
Acting Chief
Development Review Division

cc: William H. Hussmann, Chairman MCPB
The Hon. Constance A. Morella, Member of Congress
Martin Hutt, Esq.
Brenda L. Hough

2
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LOCATIONAL ATLAS HISTORICAL SURVEY OF 400 RESOURCES
SURVEY FORM
ROBINSON & ASSOCIATES, SUMMER 1989 *°

PRINCIPAL BUILDING OUTBUILDINGS:

X YES NO
HISTORIC NAME:

COMMON NAME: Elisha Riggs (Stone) House

ADDRESS: off New Hampshire Avenue extended

SITE NUMBER: 23/40 ATLAS MAP: 9 ATLAS COORDINATES: K-8 TAX MAP: JV

EXCELLENT VERY GOOD FAIR POOR N/A UNKNOWN

INTEGRITY* X*

ARCHITECTURAL
SIGNIFICANCE

X

ASSOCIATIVE HISTORY
X

Resource is: demolished could not locate
threatened, explain:

ASSIGNED CATEGORY: I II III IV V VI
(See reverse side
for explanation.)

NOTES: This house is located at 21611 New Hampshire Avenue,
immediately after the PEPCO lines as one travels south
on New Hampshire. It is down a long driveway--take a
left at the fork in the drive. On the property are two
houses, the Elisha Riggs House, and a small, early
Bungalow. (The bungalow is not shown on the topo map.)
Also on the property are a large bankbarn and a
stable. The Elisha Riggs house is in good condition.

*Integrity is defined as the maintenance of original features and/or lack of substantial alteration to the resource.
*Integrity ranking refers to the house described on the survey form, (the
remnants of.the L-shaped farmhouse; not to the original L-shaped house.)



Category Explanation:

L Outstanding resource architecturally and/or historically. Most resources in Category I either maintain the

highest level of integrity or are invaluable as ruinous evidence of former significant structures. Should be
evaluated immediately for Master Plan designation.

IL Very good resource architecturally and/or historically. Most resources in Category II maintain their basic
integrity. Should be evaluated promptly for Master Plan designation.

M. Good resource architecturally and/or historically. Some resources in Category III have a diminished level of
integrity. Should be evaluated for Master Plan designation, but with lower priority.

IV. Marginal resource. Falls into one or more of the following categories: 1) severely deteriorated, 2) heavily
altered, 3) architectural character not strong, 4) historical significance not apparent, 5) only typical of a large
number of comparable resources. Lowest priority for evaluation for Master Plan designation.

V. Resource which is either demolished or which could not be located based on information given on survey
form. Remove demolished structures from Locational Atlas and, if after further study the resources not located
to date cannot be located, remove from L.ocational Atlas.

VL Resource was inaccessible at time of survey.
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` #23-40

MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST

INVENTORY FORM FOR SKATE HISTORIC SITES SURVEY

NAME
HISTORIC

AND/OR COMMON

Elisha Riggs (Stone) House

©LOCATION
STREET & NUMBER

off New Hampshire Ave. extended
CITY. YOWN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

Sunshine _ VICINITY OF

STATE COUNTY

Marvland Montcromaery _

CLASSIFICATION

CATEGORY OWNERSHIP t AMTUS PRESENTUSE
ISTROM BUC %CQJPIEO -AGRICULTURE _.MUSEUM

SUILDINGIS) tafVATE _ '—UNOCCUPIED _COMMERCIAL K

—STRUCTURE BOTH —WORK IN PROGRESS —EDUCATIONAL _PRIVATE RESIDENCE

—SITE PUBLIC ACQUISITION ACCESSIBLE _ENTERTAINMENT _RELIGIOUS

_OBJECT JN PROCESS _YES: RESTRICTED —GOVERNMENT _SCIENTIFIC

_BEING CONSIDERED UNRESTRICTED _INDUSTRIAL `.TRANSPORTATIONj-[j'~ES:

NO _MILITARY _OTHER:

OWNER OF PROPERTY
NAME

Mrs. Helen P. 'Denit . a Telephone i#:;
STREET & NUMBER

Pretty Penny Farm "
CITY. TOWN STATE, zip code

Sunshine VICINITY OF Maryland

©LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION Libex:
COURTHOUSE. Polio
REGISTRY OF DEEDS;fTC. 

Montgomery County Courthouse
STREET h NUMBER

CITY. TOWN STATE

Rockville Maryland

Q REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS
TITLE

DATE

_FEDERAL _STATE _COUNTY _LOCAL

DEPOSITORY FOR
SURVEY RECORDS

CITY.TOWN STATE



w - -

M OESC IPTION

CONOMON CHECK ONE NECK ONE

~CELLENT -DETERIORATED -,lNALTERED _ORf GfMA.L SqT
tiQOD _RUINS ZALTERED ... MOWD DATE

_FAIR UNEXPOSED

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL 1IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

1

According to a ca. 1930 photo, this place was once an
L-shaped farmhouse, with the earliest portion being a large,
two-story log and frame house with large # external stone chimneys.
This part has since been torn down; the later stone wing that
completed the L-shape remains.

This latter section is`an unusual, small, two-bay structure -
9f two stories The door is -in the east end bay, and a one-story
open porch crosses the main (south) facade. The walls are of

..local figldgt9Ae,.and have quoin blocks at the corners. There
are small, gable-end windows in the attic, and the internal
fireplaces have a brick chinney.stack on the west end. There
is a lower, one-bay frame section attached to the east end of
the house. This probably dpe:3 riot include any of ..the old frame/
lc= house that sat here in the 1930's photo'.

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY



® SIGNIFICANCE

PERIOD AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE --CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW

_PREHISTORIC -ARCHEOLOGY-PREHISTORIC _COMMUNITY PLANNING _LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE _RELIGION

_1400-1499 _ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC -CONSERVATION _LAW _SCIENCE

_1500-1599 -AGRICULTURE -ECONOMICS -LITERATURE _SCULPTURE

_1600-1699 _ARCHITECTURE _EDUCATION _MILITARY _SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN

-700.1799 -ART -ENGINEERING _ -MUSIC _ + _THEATER

1800.1899 _COMMERCE _EXPLORATIOWSETTLEMENT -PHILOSOPHY = _TRANSPORTATION

_1900- _COMMUNICATIONS -INDUSTRY -POLITICS/GOVERNMENT. _OTHEfT.(SPECIFY)

_INVENTION

SPECIFIC DATES BUILDER/ARCHITECT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

According to the Poole sisters of the Montgomery County -

Historical Society, Elisha Riggs (or his sons) was in the Con-

federate Army and hid out here during the Civil. War..

i

I

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY
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®MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET ZF NECESSARY ?

MGEOGRAPHICAL DATA
ACREAGE Of NOMINATED PROPERTY

VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION•

LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PRQPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES;,

STATE COUNTY

STATE COUNTY

FORM PREPARED BY
NAME / TITLE

Michael F. Dwyer, Senior Park Historian
ORGANIZATION DATE

M-NCPPC July, 1974
STREET h NUMBER TELEPHONE

8787 Georgia Ave, 589-1480
CITY OR TOWN STATE

Silver SArina, Maryland

The Maryland Historic Sites Inventory was officially created
by an Act of the Maryland Legislature, to be found in the
Annotated Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 181 KA,
1974 Supplement.

The Survey and Inventory are being prepared for information
and record purposes only and do not constitute any infringe-
ment of individual property rights.

RETURN TO: Maryland Historical Trust
The Shaw House, 21 State Circle

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(301) 267-1438

PS- t10•
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Elisha Riggs stone house 23/40
New Hampshire Ave.
Sunshine, Md. 171.67 Acres

x
local. history

This shell stone house with its modern frone addition has long been associated with
Elisha Riggs, son of Tbomsa and Mary Riggs and grandam of Samuel Riggs. All were
ambers of the illustrious family which asttled in Maryland in the 18th century and have
ever since played an important role in the agricultuaaIg political, and financial 15.fe
of Montgomery County.

This property, originally pert of the 1763 patent to Stephen Gartrel12, had an become
the praparr of Eduard Pom by the early 18OO's. When the heirs of Edward Pam sold
122 acres of (Resurvey of Little Fortis and Beggar's Purchase* to 11isha Riggs in 1841
they specifically reserved the fanny busying grounds which indicates that the Amily
had lived soraeift=e on the property for some mambos of years. The Pete, fanny burying
ground, however., is quite a distaunoe from tmis particular house. One of the additional
pieces of jAwd acquired by Elisha Riggs in 1.W was 113J areas from his father, Thomas
Biggs of S4 for U. Thomas had pm rchased this land (glom S~ne1 c (via John Pam)
its 1825 at Which time the deed also mentions Improveme~►ta. In fact, the t3rd and final
purdame of adjoining I=d which II3sha Riggs made at about this saws tlae also mentions
improvensaxts.

It some most likely that Elisha lived on the piece of property aimed by his father
and retained his residence theme after becoming the awner, Local history has it that
this was indeed i lisMl s house and that Date of his sons hid in he woods behind it whey
Unive soldiers race to recruit him into the army during the Civil War, Oddly, the 1861
Assessment of Flisha Riggs show 242 acs of *Little or Nothing and Beggars Purchase,
$200 assesment Zor household goods, but no asmosaettt for ate► improvements on the entire
parcel of laod.6 The .1865 Martinet and Bond m:p, howeverf clearly shows the Mshas
Riggs reatidenc:e in this location,

The Riggmw lived on the property until M isha a deahit. This portion was sold for
$3722.58 by E2isbats heirs to V1111 Downes In 1883.7 Zt vas described in'mat used a3

acmes of *Little Worth sad Beggar's Purchase', being Lot 2 of the divided estate of
Elisha Aigga. An equity suit involving ae, foreclosere on WJI1 3am~wnes's estate
Sat 1897 described the house at teat time asa 1$arge house p6rt frame and part stone, two
stories high plus attie with 9 coma and front porch. The grounds contained a stable,
graaasy,_ own, house and others.

Henry and Hattie Marsh of Baltimore p uvWwed OW% art at mss aale9 and owned it
until 1915 when it was sold to Arthur ad Mary Gr with whom it was associated for any
years. In thj 1930's the Gray s built a frame house for themselves next to Ike old
dwelling. The old home vas allovod to deteriorate until the frame section was completely
gone and the :,name part was in very poor Phis'. After the property was purchased tai►
Y d Behan Denit in 196P a stone house was completely renovated ad a
m&U rrmte AUm. was added where the old frame section had been. Immediately behind



I

Riggs stone house - page 2

the house is a Mmdovn log building. The property also has tuts bairnsi one an old
frame bit barin.

1 referred to - Land Records of Montgomery Countys Deeds X 40: 4/1825.
2 Heed 8S :.A/413,p 5/x.842.
3 ibid. BS 16/477* 8/1, 841-
4 lbid.t Y 4-0: 4/1825.
5 Ibid., BS 11./390 2/18/2.6 Talc Assessment Records of Montgomery Count y# 1861,
7Deedt EbP 32/231.0 5/1884.
8 CirwAt Court of Montgomery Countyt Equity Case #1:4.83.

Deed JA 58/272t 5/1897.

10 
Deeds 24 8/3990 311915.
Deed: 3793/8030 7/1968.



THE SOURCE Or WSSC WATER SUPPLY & DISTRIBUTION

Brightom Bam in all its splendor,
filled to 365 eevation, and +he

mi7hty b=arrier floods below,

has no-control over flooding above.

_Font o.ne . and P.

About 6-80 =acres of steep
erodi n t-1nds 3 ow to its
east shore lines, and into
three critical cove,:
It and 5, 0-?low Uni t;- r'•

:See rock boulders to East end,
exposed on the sur`'ace of wood
lands,the over-flod)when gates
are open seasonally;  but when
bottom valves are open, silt
det)ris, and rocks flow with
the mud to form new islands,
that requ; re  and
costly 

remova~xcavating
---so surface

waters can flow a~*din, to
the Royal Gorge reservoir.

Triadelphia need help, along.j.ts spring-fed streams and coves.

The acid soils, mixed with "No-'fill" spreys for weed control, and 
-inerals added for higher yields on barren sub-soils flow unchecked
and un-controlled into the drinking waters for mil-.ton-- of



1

• auppl. tour---
•r

Our 1 mita~ sampling turned to observations of
eroded T i.ter•ials =roar+ 3righton ;yam Road North on Rt. X50 to
Unity/ Sunshine, and the Flood eater gage on Route 97 on the
Patuxent River where an au -omatic _a,e monizers the flow of
river waters of brill; e to Sr oT the Pa-uxent State Par} .
The Yontgo-^ery sign is to right where run-off in the rover
`'eeding into upper Tri adelphia was ;ruddy on July 18th, 1 92,
Uthpr samrles and test are shown below:----

~Ri9 ✓
Nutrients #1 72 3'3

Elevations:- 400 368 500
Location v4Above "love 7 nt.97

Montgomery sign
about controling
drugs, but usual
sign about entry
to Soil & Water
Conservation
District was
missing: -------

Add' 1 sa-n1 es
include the -

4 #5 Remarks
450 480
Hunting Ridge 18 92

Lime (Acid) 3 4 6.6 /.4 Clay Ave _:0
Material 3L SL Loa. Sand solid varid colors

Nitrogen N 6.0 .0 4.0 5.0 4.0 Low to high
Phospous P 14.0 15.0 1F1.0 X2.0 15.0 By colors*

Potash-- (K) B-4 B-3 A-3 B-4 C-6 6& 7 mix.

Description: _)torm clear Silt dark grey (Samples were
water akuv. in a brown Red - taken too

S 1-b.- mud-a. above drain in a sticky far apart
mica &. water under ditch so1TdS for firm
vebles level Pepco bank. conclusion)

At 3rightom Darn it aas round the WSSC has e^rployed Cons,
en~rineeer, who will test water and soil samples in coves, and
app?rent effects of surrace run-off on the reservoir. Flood
?te level was sa id to be at Ql pv ti on 365 when lake is .`'ull,
and variations In seasons of tow and heavy rainfall.

Private boats on
shore at Green 1~ridee
Landing, Cove #1 Elev

that day about 360 ft.

Steep slope to left
is fractured rock w/
shallow sur-face soil
and in n?tive woods.
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PROPOSED DEDICATIONSe--- A---The Stone House and cottage with
barns abd sheds to Historical Park, Park and P1. Comm.;
B- A' Memorial Park with all fours houses to WSSC, as

Memorial to Mrs. Denit, and strict supervision to
include the Garden House as a wardens station; and

8- To SW of repco line existing and steep lands above
existing Park lands on Hallings River; all acreage
to be determined by the Pk. and P1. Board.:. -
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SECLUDED COVES AT TRIADELPHIA

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MD

by

R. W. Rogers
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A land capability chart 
developed by Dr. Hugh Sennett.

Classes I, II and III are best 
suited to croplands. Class 

SCS
IV is highly-errosive, suitable 

for grasses and/or trees, 
YSCS

and subject- to _extremessoil loss~s when shown herein) , which
is low, wet, and 

s~~~py 
land 
become(h~~hly productive in crops.with suitable drainage R.W.   K

Classes VII and Viii best suited 
to permanent vegetation.,:



1.5--JUL

Date Mailed 
1M10.1.T.121.03..

CO ERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE. Soil Testing Laboratory.
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, SYSTEM Lab No

R a 1a t. ' ROGERS - SOIL TEST RESULTS4701 tJILL'ARD. Atli (~
CHEVY CHASES M11 2.081.5

RECEIPT :# -LAWN AND 
GARDEN9462

L J L J
SPECIAL TEST .

-
SAMPLE NO..

SOIL .PH..MAGNESIUM PHOSPHATE POTASH Lb A' --7*--   •"'Ppoi— ..

TEXTURE* MG Pzos 'K,O -

54 12314 ..._96

J o © 4/ 

~_ln §+

" F -.Fine; S - Sand or.Sandy; L . Loam' o*r',Loamy; Si -Silt or Silty: Cl - Clay VL Very Low
wM. 

LlRECOMMENDATIONS . 
. '. edium -~I~ . High

VH . . . Very High

LIME REQUIREMENT (1) SUGGESTED FERTILIZER --

CROP SPECIAL

SAMPLE NO. }'-
...

-

TO -BE GROWN LBS. PER

- 1-,00

KIND (`2)

-- 
±+, N'', Pd

LBS. N OW TO NOTES
(4) REMARKS - - -

PER 1000 ANALYSIS APPLY - '
-SQ. FT. HIGH

SQ. FT. _
I CAL.

MAGHIGH

- MAG. 13) - -. -

(1). Given in terms of pulverized limestone (unless otherwise stated). Equivalent amounts of hydrated or burnt lime may be used.

+z (2). High calcium lime is one containing less than 6% magnesium (Mg). High magnesium lime contains 6% or more magneisum (Mg). 6% magnesium (Mg) is,
equivalent to 10% Magnesium Oxide.(Mg01.'

h (3). P.A.-Planter attachment; Br.—Broadcast; S,D.—Sidedress; T:D.—Topdress; Dr.—Drill; P,D.—Plow Down.
y V, (4). See reverse side of sheet. Recommendations made by



SPECIAL NOTES `

Only numbers shown on front of page under "Special Notes" applies to your !sample

Organic matter needed, apply manure, compost, green manure, etc. Work into soil or turn under 300. to 500

~i 
iks:.per 1000 square feet in addition to fertilizer for maximum yields. I
i urn one-half of limestone. 

under.
Work rema'inder,thoroughly into surface soil.

3, Apply one-half of recommended amount of limestone now: Apply the other half.within the next year or two:
s. limestone .1~a 

ge~amr
essi 

ountsg.arW

re recomwm,mmended, the remainder canfbe appl edRn~50Olbs. appli~ationsan succeedin
ny 

g spr ng 'n
and fall treatments untiC the full amount has been applied. j •-

5. Do not lime above pH 5:2~because high pH favors scab development in potatoes:
6: Use a starter solution in.the.transplanter tank.-
7 

ank. 
7. Turn one-half of the fertilizer under. Work the remainder thoroughly- into the surface soil...,.
8: 'For leafy vegetables apply 1. pint of nitrate of soda per 100 feet of row asia side dressing when plants are several

-inches tall. Equivalent amounts of other nitrogen'fertilizers may used for side dressing.
9: Because neither field history nor information concerning crop -t03 be grown was received with your sample, ti
`} we cannot make specific recommendations. To obtain specific recommendations complete a field history. x

• sheet and return tQ us together with the soil test results,

.a .. '' ~' ~• 'FRTfLiZER SUBS'fF7,tJTIQNTABLE; }

FOR EACH 10 LBS. I_ {YOUVAY SUBSTITUTE

OF THIS ANALYSIS LBS: ANALYSIS LBS. ANALYSIS LBS., ' _ _ANALYSIS LBS. ' ANALYSIS

5-10-5 6.3 8-16=8 - " 5.0 C 10-20-10 4.2 
, 

12-24712 
l

5-10-10 8.3 6-12-12 6.3 8-16-16 5:0 10-20-20
10-10-10 8.3 12-12412 7.7 ! : 13-13-13 '63 15-15-15 5.0 20;20-20

` 10-5-5 or 8.3 12-6-6., 7.1 143-7 6.3 16-8-8 5.0.. 20-10-10

~ y
112-448.- 10 10-3-7 :.. 63 > .: `16 5-11

Example: "Ten Ibs of i.540 -5_ fertilizer wrxll SUP plytle same. amount of nitrogen; rphosphate, and potash as 6.3:. , :... .
• ' " '" lbs. of 8 16=$ or 5:`1bs. of 16-2O- 0  fert;il izer; etc "-

FerEili.zer analyses other'shah theiones.listed may also be used as long;a's the.ratio'is the same. For example:
the nitrogen to phosphate to potash ratio of 5-10=10 is "1-2-2.' Any fertilizer with this ratio may be substituted
for 5-10-10.. To determine the quantity to.useR divide the first number of .the fertilizer you want to use into the
first number of the recommended analysis. Multiply this number times the-original recommendation. For ex-
ample: Suppose 15 lbs. of 5-10-10 per 1000 sq. ft. were recommended, and you want to use 8-16-16.

0.62 
1

8 / 5;0 r I
i

0.62 x 15 = 9.3 lbs. of 8-16-16 per 1000 sq ft. r
- t

:NITROGEN CON VER810N'

-. 1 lb. of nitrogen is supplied by any one of the following nitrogen fertilizers:

i 4 6.3 Ibs...of nitrate soda 06% N) I
5.0 lbs. of sulfateof ammonia (20.5% N)

~J j ,} Av 5.0 lbs. of AN L (20.5% N)
3.0 lbs. of-ammonium nitrate (33.5%N.)
.2.6 lbs. of Ureaform (38%'N) 1

\i, 2.2 Its _of Urea .(45 N)
r. t ...

Note Laxirrd nitrogen solut~orrs of varying nitrogen-contgnt may also be used.r

\1 i F I
Issued in turtherarce. of Cooperative .Extension ygwk, acts a1 May 8 and. June 30„19fd, In 'Cooperation with, the U$ :Departmerq Of Agriculture, University, of Maryland and local govemmenfs. Crag S.

Oliver, Director of Cooperative Extension Setvioe: Priiyersity of Msryww System. I

. ( The University. of Maryland System is 'an equal opportunity system. The system's policies, programs and activities are. in _done. with pertinent Federal and state laws and regulations on

nondiscrimination regarding race, color, religion, age, national origin, sex and handicap. Inquiries. regarding compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Title IX of the Educational

Amendments: Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of X1973; or related legal, requirements should be directed to the Director of PersonneMuman Relations, Office of the Vice Chancellor for A dcu tws

' and Natural. Resources, Symons Hall, College Pack, MD 20742. - ? ? - • . j

at

r
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R. W. Rogers, Realty; An Independant Agency
(654-3399) Since 1958, Mont County:--

Mrs. Mary Ann Rolland
Historic Preservation Branch
Park and Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryalnd 20910

Dear Mrs. Rolland;

hugust, 30, 1992

Ref: Your recent
request---

CONFIDENTIAL

Reference is made to your request for certain facts on
the Helen P. Denit properties, Brookeville, Md., in trust
and my reply of August 21, 1992, with some key elevations.

Please consider the report, and comments CONFIDENTIAL
for inter-office uses only and NOT FOR RELEASE TO ANY OTHER
PUBLIC AGENCIES. After request by Mr. Westbrook, and your
calls, I had anticipated approval to tour parts of property
in question,---and to be of such assistance as being sought.

The reply to Mr. Westbrook; and letter of August 27th,
clearly shows an objection by Security Trust Co any,
as conveyed by I~rrs. Brenda L. Hough, Asst. V. P.. For
that reason, the proposed tour for September 2nd, is
hereby cancelled,-------indefinitely. C
Also, you will notice- -"By copy of this letter to
Mr. Rogers, all correspondence and/or questions that
he may have concerning the Denit Properties, shall
be directed to our attorney,' -----etc. This is to
say I have NO (QUESTIONS, and do not expect to comply.

In fact, I consider such restriction as inappropriate for
anypublic agency or individual involved in public affairs.

You and others of staff to Park and Planning may call
at any time for such information as I may have.

ere yurs ;

~'~ O .0 Z~,
(And required by law R. W. Roge , a Lic,
to disclose facts:as ea Estat Broker
known of interest,
and public safety.)

PS:---Some residents of Denit Estates, and of community

(-It have been warned by said attorney against trespass
on Posted lands, and others deeply concerned. RWR.
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Ms. Laura McGrath
Historic Preservation Commission
51 Monroe Street
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Denit Property,

Dear Ms. McGrath,

3No

Benning & Associates, Inc.
Land Planning Consultants

8933 Shady Grove Court
Gaithersburg, Md. 20877
(301) 948-0240

August 31, 1990

File No. 7-90015

On January 12, 1990 we submitted a Pre-Application Plan for the
subject property, There are two houses on the Denit Property that we
identified on the Location Atlas of Historic Sites. These two buildings
are shown on Map 9 and are the Curtis (John) House, 23-39, J-8 and the
Riggs ($lisha) Stone House, 23-40, K-8. The plan that we submitted to
the Planning Commission recommended that the setting for both of these
houses remain undisturbed by retaining them on very large farm parcels.
The Planning Commission staff, however, did not like the idea of
clustering the lots on the eastern end of the project and they want us
to distribute the lots about the property as shown on the plan which we
submitted to you. If we are to do this, there is very little possi-
bility that the setting of the Riggs (Elisha) Stone House will be
disturbed in any way. However, the Curtis (John) House may present a
problem for us.

I would like an evaluation of these two buildings and their
settings for either placement on the Master Plan or deletion from the
Atlas. We anticipate taking the revised Pre-Application Plan to the
Planning Board for approval in concept in the near future and it would
be very helpful to the Board if it had your commission's guidance in
these matters.

Y rs truly,

Sta ley 0. Benning

cc. Gwen Marcus, M-N C P& P C
Francis Yeatman
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Benning & Associates, Inc.
Land Planning Consultants

8933 Shady Grove Court
Gaithersburg, Md. 20877
(301) 948-0240

August 14, 1990

Mr. Jared Cooper
Montgomery Co. Historic Preservation Commission
Executive Office Building
101 Monroe Street
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Denit Property, File No. 7-90015

Dear Mr. Cooper,

On January 12, 1990 we submitted a Pre-Application Plan for the
subject property. There are two houses on the Denit property that we
identified on the Location Atlas of Historic Sites. These two buildings
are shown on Map 9 and are the Curtis (John) House, 23-39, J-8 and the
Riggs (Elisha) Stone House, 23-40, K-8. The plan that we submitted to
the Planning Commission recommended that the setting for both of these
houses remain undisturbed by retaining them on very large farm parcels.
The Planning Commission staff, however, did not like the idea of
clustering the lots on the eastern end of the project and they want us
to distribute the lots about the property as shown on the enclosed Study
Plan. If we are to do this, there is very little possibility that
setting of the Riggs (Elisha) Stone House will be disturbed in any way.
However, the Curtis (John) House may present a problem for us.

I would appreciate it if the Historic Preservation Commission
would make an assessment of this old house. I have looked it over and
it doesn't seem to have any particularly outstanding architectural
characteristics. Asbestos siding has been added and there are a number
of extraneous additions. Also, the outbuildings are common place and in
very poor condition.

I will be reviewing these plans with the Planning Commission
staff in the near future and would appreciate whatever opinions and
information that you can provide.

urs truly,
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(410) 244-5900 August 27, 1992

#222296- Tr, u/w of Helen P. Denit

Ms. Gwen Marcus
Historic Preservation Unit
MNCPPC
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

RE: Denit Property

Dear Ms. Marcus:

2 NORTH CHARLES STREET

P.O. BOX 995

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21203-0995

410-244-6590

Pursuant to my conversation with Mr. Bob Rivers of your office,
please be advised that Mr. Robert W. Rogers is not an agent for
the owner and does not have our authorization to act in our
behalf. All requests concerning the property should be
directed through my office at the following address:

Security Trust Company, N.A.
Trust Real Estate Department
M.S. 10-03-16
P. 0. Box 995
Baltimore, MD 21203

By copy of this letter to Mr. Rogers, all correspondence and or
questions that he may have concerning the Denit properties
should be directed to our attorney, Francis E. Yeatman.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (410)
244-5900.

Si erely,

B enda L. Hough, CPM
ssistant Vice President

BLH/llg
#4161N

cc: Mr, Robert W. Rogers
Francis E. Yeatman
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MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring Maryland 20910-3760

April 13, 1995

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Patricia Parker, Historic Preservation Planner
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division

SUBJECT: HPC Review of Denit Property Subdivision

On April 12, 1995, the Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) reviewed the
proposed subdivision for the Denit Property. This subdivision directly involves one
Locational Atlas Resource, the Elisha Riggs House, and is adjacent to one Master Plan Site,
Far View.

After a detailed presentation by staff and by the applicant's representative, John
Westbrook, the HPC formulated its recommendation on this case. The HPC recommends
approval of this subdivision plan with the following conditions:

1. The lot which is described to contained the Elisha Riggs historic property and all
outbuildings shall be no less than 25 acres.

2. The environmental setting of the Elisha Riggs historic site shall be the 25 acre lot
noted above.

3. A tree survey which demonstrates that the plan will avoid the destruction of
significant tree specimens near the historic site shall be provided for review and
approval by staff.

4. The historic drive location will remain as situated and as gravel.

5. A substantial buffer of heterogeneous plantings of evergreen and deciduous trees
would be established at the rear of Lots #471 and #4754480 for purposes of
screening the new construction from the Far View historic site. A
landscaping/planting plan shall be submitted for review and approval by staff.



6. All efforts shall be made to locate the two cemeteries reported to be in the vicinity
of the Denit house. If either or both cemeteries are located, they will be preserved in
a designated conservation area. If graves are located during construction, construction
will be stopped immediately.

Please include the conditions noted above in any information transmitted to the
Planning Board. Staff will be available during the Board's hearing on this case to provide
additional information if necessary.
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CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

January 17, 1992

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator 7'r
Mary Ann Rolland, Historic Preservation Planner
Urban Design Division

SUBJECT: Review of Subdivision Plans

We have reviewed the following subdivision plans and found them
not to involve any identified historic resources:

#7-92003 Johnson's Cole (In the vicinity of Locational Atlas
Resource #12/10, the James Lauman
House, not yet reviewed by HPC. No
impact.)

#7-92004 Berlu Manor
#1-92001 Great Falls Estates
#1-92002 Northwood Park
#1-92003 Potomac Chase (In the vicinity of Master Plan Site

#24/16 Poplar Grove Baptist Church. No
impact.)

#1-92005 Travilah Meadows (In the vicinity of Locational Atlas
Resource #25/13, the Harris House,
not yet reviewed by HPC. No impact.)

#1-92006 Dover Woods (In the vicinity of Master Plan Site #24/16
Poplar Grove Baptist Church. No impact.)

#1-92007 Friendship Knolls (In the vicinity of Locational Atlas
Resource #10/1, Friendship, recom-
mended for placement on the Master
Plan by HPC. No impact.)

#7-92001, Abrams Property, is adjacent to Master Plan Site
#23/65, Brookeville Historic District. Although there
is no direct impact on the district, the HPC may wish
to review the subdivision plan.



#7-92002, Johnson's Original, involves Locational Atlas Resource
#12/9, the Welling House. This resource has not yet
been reviewed by HPC. This subdivision plan should be
reviewed by HPC and written comments sent to M-NCPPC
within 30 days.

#1-92004, Denit Property, directly impacts two Locational Atlas
Resources. It is currently being revised and will be
flagged when resubmitted.

cc: Elizabeth Davison, OPP
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845' .. _ -,.
Elevations:---- Daa= e Patuxent Watershed

COUNTY DUMP & ITS

(Highlands) - PUBLIC WATER
SUPPLY1992

688@ Laytonsville, Md. .p ,
T RD. s 

Triadelphia 360 
568,  When its Fill I 0 THE OAKS DFIL '

was full;
they

544' Olney; added more: ~,°°E ~'` Hawlin s River

497' Aston Unity/Sunshine:

520' Rocky

(draining to Cove #5) 1 10 orge

Burtonsville at 4881, and
another reservoir to Bay: ------ ' ° ~TJ SITE 216

at sea level. 
(EDNOR) 
, - 1 ton

(Copy from Waste Management SitAO Md. o 4J L-LEAF Co.
CO. (T£RMNNATED)

Mrs. Mary Ann Holland, Director p 1 .W HRANCH 
LL)

Historic Preservation, P & Pl.

Dear Mary Ann; August 21, 1992

In anticipation of approval for- my participation in the
planning proceskby the Trustees as Owners of Denit Properties in
Trust, I am sharing some publicly known facts about Pre-Plans as
related to Appl.-92-004, rejected in its concept form.

Clustering, lack of Storm Water Controls, density in 5-acre
zones---on separate farms, and the Eagle's nest frought with all
kinds of public concerns for hazards to WSSC water supplies are
among problems that can be remidies with improved planning:----
As a life-time conservationist, and agent/broker, I know how!

This report is more objective with an objective of approval
in line with restrictions, codes and regulations a ceptable to the
planning authorities, and public agencies. The c -site, and some
off-site elevations, along with soil conditions; surface run-off,
and possible sub-surface contamination are of much concern to the
tenants, and local residents within 2-miles or more each way. The
a'VSSC and Health Department, with Environmental Agency, it seems
muAt assume more active parts, to have ac4-eptalbe subdivision.

My comments, at this time, are limited to Historic sites
23/39 and 40 as on location maps, existing (except premises);
the "restriction Line" imposed by the Board; and some of the
adjoining parcels, that seem to have been over-looked.



page 2.

First, it seems to me, that somebody:---The Owners, the
Board, and public agencies must define and identify those
objectives, within laws and regulations. As a Planner under
many varied situations, it is near impossible for engineers and
planners to agree on so large a property with many requirements,
adjoining the WSSO water supply on its Western side for about--
2-miles, and serving perhaps 1.5 million people. Its special;
as Mrs. Denits knew it, and sought to have done herself...

Proposed clustering disturbs the community with too many
small lots in vicinity, and 140 -acre "preserve" for farming,
on highly erosive lands, that could the bet +er by 10 to 25 ac,
lots---as transition to Upper coves #6 and 7 (the boat landing).
When 20-odd proposedots were removed to other Denit Farms and
average zizes reduce ;---most oadjoinins ownere opposed, and
still more recently, due to den ity of septic disposal, and
likely subsurface water pollution,---of others miles away. (?)

The following general comments are from attached pages,
which I shall refer to as Exhibits from ports of them.

Exhibit #1:---The schematic, partly from topography, and approx.~
bounds was to center location and identify coves,

(Page 1) into which surface waters flow into the reservoir.
Coves 3, 4, and 5 are of much concern to; and the
site locations above springs generally along 400.
All private lands below elevation 425 could be
considered as non-buildable and stay under the
supervision of WSSC, in lots or separate parcels.

Page 2: Shows the usual Tax Plat bounds and owners (in 1990)
including Brown estate about 80-acres; Adams, 17 acres;
Mrs. Glover, P-340 and 30 acres +/- (incl. P-107); and
adjoining tracts or parcels along New Hampshire Avenue.
Those lands between Coves 3 and 5 will likely become the
"Restricted area" regardless of elevations to 486, due to

-wide concerns for the eagle's Nest, and drainage waterways.

A "restriction line is shows, about 1,500 feet above the
WSSC boundary to Cove #4, and to corner Pepco Power tower.
Such line will likely become necessary to NW and along or
to SW ofi,opposite side of Pepco's property, deeded to them.

Also, see Historic sites of record:---23/39 is further identified
on suppl 2 of 2, on acale of 1" equals 200 feet, with lots,
thereon,--and poss,eble community well site shown, which may
(or could likely be doneby WSSC) become a key factor.

C!L/:39:-:)--Renovated in 1975, and again recently; should have
larger acreage than other residential lots, with
clean-up of rubbis , pastuAes, and out-buildings,
surely more than 5 acres, and lease was 8-acres.

23/40-- The location is more critical and size larger due
= to vi ity of Coves (and flooding above); and could have

access from from NW, with assistance of WSSC, and have
the public access necessary for lots to both sides.Est. 10.:.
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The Dept. of Natural Resources will likely specify the
criteria' for vicinity of eagle's nest shown on 7-90015 which
was the original Concept number, and hearing in October 1991•

Its size would includends within the "restricted line",
(including trs. Glover he old abandoned cemetary; and to
vicinity of Mrs. Denit's home with others so near Cove #3. 0!
Allof which needs be under supervision of WSSC (as to use
and re-vegation of field borders) and also a buffet- in e
existing woodlands'--Above Cove #4; and above Cove #3. n

"
>fact- a public park could be about ten-acres between said

~cove boundary--and the proposed restriction line as shown,
to NW---extending from existing Lenit Estates---all the way?--
I would suggest to vicinity of Pepeb;--at least 300 feet to
West of Unity Creek, ---flowing deep to Cove
(You have clean copies of the same map for transposing such
of these concepts as may become appropriate or required.)

Page 3s ---Self-evident, being at elevation 500 at highest point
within vicinity of Denit Estates, and Lot #2 having a

well about 110 feet deep, and water st4nding near half,
therefore; --- beingthe same elevation as spring within
a few hundred yar sd~---and into Cam, with No-Till &
other minerals---into the Reservoir, as from Dobridge's
7-large lo"ts to Southeast, as on tax plat. (The point
is that under-ground, and over wide areas these waters,

->are connected--and seek their own levels in wells.
(Anothevr public well could be naar the 4ate House. along
the exerting Denit's Lane---ad service perhaps the 100
or so lots, as may be approve by the Board and staff,

All 
s including P-306, with about 12 to 15 lots, excl ding the

density--for Pepco, and entire § X=i4Us vyexodeyparcel
o SW of Pepco, and adjoining County Park Tands. That

small tract, needs to become added part of Hawlinga' Cab.
and the main stream---draining over 5,000 acres, and
flowing from the Oaks Landfill (with contaminates) from
the East of taytonsvJ61lt&zCnd ancient settlements, with
septic systems sub-standard, and much seepage. Some
way, sUchrsamples of polluted waters must be brought to
attention of WSSC; Environmental, and Health agencies.
(That in my feeble view is n4-a private duty; but is
a public responsibility, among public agencies."
Preservation of Historic Sites become involved!

Page 4s Became part~~cept study; where all base lines may
appropriately een from the same base line; but being
at different location; I chose to copy sections from
other topographic maps--to see the`Vear-down of hille
and ridges--through centuries of changes in elevations.
Please see elevation 520 at Unity, and how elevation 400
traverses the three-sectional-eut being.observed. The
Lake with gates closed in elevation 36< and below when
oo,,less than normal rainfall. For that reason any "Normal"
shore line is a seasonal estimate; when BM's are fixed.



~
Exhibit 5:---Part of the Soil Survey of Howard County, and 

Page 4.

having ffSoil Associations", and its coves, all
having "buffers" in 4oodlands or planter trees,

(Page 5) and so e r vidence o Conservation farming; but some
photos rom above, show ,yellowish coloring of the
flowing run-off after rains, and sediment in coves.
Soil samples from such alluvial deposits would
show extent (if any) of pollutonts, or septic
see►~,age---from either side. Ask Health Dept.?

Page 6:---Taken from the Soil Survey of Montgomery County, and
showing three types in the Patuxent River Upper W/s.

\ See especially the Hawlinggs, above Brookeville, Md.
Its proximity to Triadel hia, having more springs,
and long contours (level at elevation 400 become
part of hydrologic study, and c6nclusion beyond the
concepts of planning engineers, and owners; whehtby
public Agencies such as WSSC,---or Park and Planning,
must rely of contracting specialist; and perhaps the
well diggers,---who have done hundreds of shallow wells
since the Civil War,44'!--, ~_,where residential homes remain.
Soil Descriptions are fully in the~arch 1992 "Draft"
of the "Technical Guide" by S.C.D. staff for Mont. Co.

Page 7a:
When I thought the review was about done, more evidence
came pouring-in with "seepage from about elevation 570),
and with the help of a Master Planner, a key surveyor,
he called the elevations (from U. S. C & D Survey) as
plotted here,---and showing that run@ooff, (and seepage)
flows by >ravity--down to lower elevations; and if any
where -in its return to tidal areas,--it is detained, or
the flow;-- stored as in a reservoir), the sur~ace become-1,
nearly lever---the same elevation,---and stagnant.

That chart surprised me, and I know the area.
Also, see examples of two wells; both getting
drinking waters, from about the same sources!,

Arrachments were done aver-night fter brief visit to your
office on the third floor. Its a veryine building, with all of
necessary facilities; but in rural are as and on-farms, when the
density becomes excessive for soils and slopes both react deeper
-----and the water supply reservoir the wrong place to dump the

pollulants --- that evolve over—time .from such site, as are
on the .front page herewith: Guard carefully for answers.

Storm water controls
will likely require at least
five storage basins, some re-
vegetation and tree planting;
angOther subject for specialists.
You may share exhibits with
Mr. Westbrook, if he dikes
or considers useful.

Sin c 
your, 

Yately.

,

R. W. Rogers 
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Dear Mary Ann;
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August 21, 1992

In anticipation of approval forte my participation in the
planning proceskby the Trustees as Owners of Denit Properties in
Trust, I am sharing some publicly known facts about Pre-Plans as
related to Appl.-92-004, rejected in its concept form.

Clustering, lack of Storm Water Controls, density in 5-acre
zones---on separate farms, and the Eagle's nest frought with all
kinds of public concerns for hazards to WSSC water supplies are
among problems that can be rem,kdies with improved planning:----
As a life-time conservationist, and agent/broker, I know how!

This report is more objective with an objective of approval
in line with restrictions, codes and regulations acceptable to the
planning authorities, and public agencies. The o,~i-site, and some
off-site elevations, along with soil conditions; surface run-off,
and.possible sub-surface contamination are of much concern to the
tenants, and local residents within 2-miles or more each way. The
WSSC and Health Department, with Environmental Agency, it seems
muAt assume more active parts, to have acdeptalbe subdivision.

My comments, at this time, are limited to Historic sites
23/39 and 40 as on location maps, existing (except premises);
the "restriction Line" imposed by the Board; and some of the
adjoining parcels, that seem to have been over-looked.



page 2•

First, it seems to me, that somebodys --- The Owners, the
Board, and public agencies must define and identify those
objectives, within laws and regulations. As a Planner under
many varied situations, it is near impossible for engineers and
planners to agree on so large a property with many requirements,
adjoining the WSSB water supply on its Western side for about--
2-miles, and serving perhaps 1.5 million people. Its special;
as Mrs. Denits knew it, and sought to have done herself.!.

Proposed clustering disturbs the community with too many
small lots in vicinity, and 140 -acre "preserve" for farming,
on highly erosive lands, that could the bet +er by 10 to 25 ac.
lots---as transition to Upper coves #6 and .7 (the boat landing).
When 20-odd proposed ots were removed to other Denit Farms and
average zizes reduce;---most oadjonins ownere opposed, and
still more recently, due to denfity of septic disposal, and
likely subsurface water pollution,---of others miles away. (?)

The following general comments are from attached pages,
which I shall refer to as Exhibits from pgr's of them.

Exhibit #1s---The schematic, partly from topography, and approx.~
bounds was to center location and identify coves,

(Page 1) into which surface waters flow into the reservoir.
Coves 3: 4, and 5 are of much concern to; and the
site locations above springs generally along 400.
All private lands below elevation 425 could be
considered as non-buildable and stay under the
supervision of WSSC, in lots or separate parcels.

Page 2t Shows the usual Tax Plat bounds and owners (in 1990)
including Brown estate about 80-acres; Adams, 17 acres;
Mrs. Glover, P-340 and 30 acres +/- (incl. P-107); and
adjoining tracts or parcels along New Hampshire Avenue.
Those lands between Coves 3 and 5 will likely become the
"Restricted area" regardless of elevations to 486, due to

'~:-.- wide concerns for the eagle's Nest, and drainage waterways.

A "restriction line is shows, about 1,500 feet above the
WSSC boundary to Cove #4, and to corner Pepco Power tower.
Such line will likely become necessary to NW and along or
to SW ofi opposite side of Pepco's property, deeded to them.

Also, see Historic sites of records---23/39 is further identified
on suppl 2 of 2, on acale of 1" equals 200 feet, with lots,
thereon,--and possoble community well site shown, which may
(or could likely be doneby WSSC become a key factor.

LV3~9-Renovated in 1975, and again recently; should have
larger acreage than other residential lots, with
clean-up of rubbis , pastuAes, and out-buildings,

_ surely more than 5 acres, and lease was 8-acres.

23/40-- The location is more critical and size larger due
to vi ' ity of Cove #5 (and flooding above); and could have

access from from NW, with assistance of WSSC, and have
the public access necessary for lots to both sides.Est. 10.:.



3.

The Dept. of Natural Resources will likely specify the
criterig for vicinity of eagle's nest shown on 7-90015 which
was the original Concept number, and hearing in October 1991.

Its size would 
includeihe

ds within the "restricted line",
(including krs. Glover old abandoned cemetary; and to /
vicinity of Mrs. Denit's home with others so near Cove #3.~!
Allof which needs be under supervision of WSSC (as to us

reand re-vegation of field borders) and also a buffo in 
existing woodlands*- -Above Cole #4; and above Cove #3. n
fact-  a public park could be about ten-acres between said
cove boundary--and the proposed restriction line as shown,
to NW---extending from existing -jenit Estates---all the way?--
I would suggest to vicinity of Pepcb;--at least 300 feet to
West of Unity Creek, ---flowing deep to Cove 77`5. ~
(You have clean copies of the same map for transposing such
of these concepts as may become appropriate or required.)

Page 31-- ielf-evident, being at elevation 500 at highest point
within vicinity of Denit Estates, and Lot 42 having a

well about 110 feet deep, and water std..nding near half,
therefore; --- bein -the same elevation as spring within
a few hundreyd yar s --- and into , , with No-Till &
other minerals---into the Reservoir, as from Dobridge's
7-large lots to Southeast, as on tax plat. (The point
is that under-ground, and over wide areas these waters,

->are connected--and seek their own levels in wells.
(Anothgr public well could be n%ar the late House. along
the ex*sting Denit's Lane---a~d service perhaps the 100
or so lots, as may be approve by the Board and staff,

r including P-306, with about 12 to 15 lots, excl ding the
density--for Pepco, and entire e _ exode4arcel
o SW of Pepco, and adjoining County Park lands. That

small tract, needs to become added part of Hawling Ch.
and the main stream---draining over 5,000 acres,✓✓a,
flowing from the Oaks Landfill (with contaminates) from
the East of taytonsvilleoand ancient settlements, with
septic systems sub-standard, and much seepage. Some
way, shch:..samples of polluted waters must be brought to
attention of WSSC; Environmental, and Health agencies.'
(That in my feeble view is noi--a private duty; but is
a public responsibility, among public agencies."
Preservation of Historic Sites become invi2lved!

Page 4i Became part ~c,~cept study; where all base lines may
appropriately een from the same base line; but being
at different location; I chose to copy sections from
other topographic maps--to see the`teear-down of hille
and ridges--through centuries of changes in elevations.
Please see elevation 520'at Unity, and how elevation 400
traverses the three--sectional-out being.observed. The
Lake with gates closed in elevation 36, and below whenci% less than normal rainfall. For that reason any "Normal"
shore line is a seasonal estimate; when BM's are fixed.



Page 4.
Exhibit 5s---Part of the Soil Survey of Howard County, and

having ffSoil Associations", and its coves, all
having "buffers" in oodlands or planter trees,

(Page 5) and sock evidence o Conservation farming; but some
photos from above, show yellowish coloring of the
flowing run-off after rains, and sediment in coves.
Soil samples from such alluvial deposits would
show extent (if any) of pollutants, or septic
seepage---from either side. Ask Health Dept.?

Page 6:---Taken from the Soil Survey of Montgomery County, and
showing three types in the Patuxent River Upper W/s.
See especially the Ha.wlin-gs, above Brookeville, Md.
"Its proximity to Triadel hia, having more springs,
and long contours (level at elevation 400 becomes
part of hydrologic study, and cdt-nclusion beyond the
concepts of planning engineers, and owners; whehtby
public Agencies such as WSSC,---or Park and Planning,
must rely of contracting specialist; and perhaps the
well diggers,---who have done hundreds of shallow wells
since the Covil War,rrrwhere residqntial homes remain.
Soil Descriptions are fully in the March 1g92 "Lraft"
of the "Technical Guide" by S.C.D. staff for Mont. Co.

Page 7a:
When I thought the review was about done, more evidence

came pouring-in with "seepage from about elevation 570),
and with the help of a Master Planner, a key surveyor,
he called the elevations (from U. S. C & D ̀ .purvey) as
plotted here,---and showing that run@,off, (and seepage)
flows by --ravity--down to lower elevations; and if any
wherein its return to tidal areas,--it is detained, or
the flow;- -.stored as in a reservoir), the sur!ace become
nearly lever---the same elevation,---and stagnant.

That chart surprised me, and I know the area.
Also, see examples of two-wells; both getting
drinking waters, from about the same sources6

Arrachments were done over-night fter brief visit to your
office on the third floor. Its a very ~ glne building, with all of
necessary facilities; but in rural are s and on-farms, when the
density becomes excessive for soils and slopes both react deeper
-----and the water supply reservoir the wrong place to dump the

pollulants---that evolve over—time from such site, as are
on the front page herewith: Guard carefully for answers.

Storm water controls
will likely require at least
five storage basins, some re-
ve-etation and tree planting;
another subject for specialists.
You may share exhibits with
1vir. Westbrook, if he likes
or considers useful.

S inc 
your 19

R. W. Rogers, ately.
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PROPOSED RURAL CLUSTERS

Denit Properties
File

(1-92004-)

A Plan for Disaster"

~/ ~,,. ~ir 1CUJI11-l.

I ,

6

0
17~

Elevations bys
U. S. Coast and geode
(Quad sheet.)' `"=~ fF~.

Normai reservoir level .below '404 •feet
and flowing springs above.

Lands above elevations 420 are endangered by development
on fragile soils, added pollution, septic disposals, and
existing shallow wells within adjoining communities. I .
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SOIL SURVEY OF HOWARD COUNT,Y 9 MARYLAND

Also, the up-dated Soil Survey off' Montgomery County, and

structural features of soils, along with surface conditions.

Earlier Mapping prior to 1961 showing shopes and erosion are

changed substantially,-------due to removal of sod, and top

soils two or more time, thereby adding to surface run—off.( -)

SELECTED EXCERPTS ONLY

Slopes
eroding,
No-till
spreys,
and some
toxic mat(

Removal
of sod,
w native
plants
adds --

top soils!--

Profile on Denit Lsta'..es in i~Clontgomery County ----;p

above Triadelphia would show thin layers Of any
so*1 above white quartz, and trees growing in
crevaces, where surface water drains below to
un-known depth among "fractures" in s tratas .

Water Supply

The rate of runoff in Howard County is about 873,500
gallons per square mile per day, which is over 1,200 gal-
lons per acre per day. This amount of runoff indicates
that the supply of water would be ample for all domestic
and commercial uses if the water could be stored arcil
needed. The combined capacity of Triadelphia Reservoir
and Rocky Gorge Reservoir is 27,050 acre-feet; the equiv
alent of 61/4 days runoff for the whole county. Obviously,
only a small proportion of the water available is being
stored for future use. - - __.._..~~..

The amount of water that tali be stored underground
depends upon the porosity of the underlying rocks or
sediments. DZost of Howard County is underlain by hard,
unweathered crystalline rocks of low porosity. Because

of this) the water table may fall so low in dry periods

that the yield from wells and springs decreases. Yields

.from wells range from very low to fairly high. The

highest yield recorded, which is from a well in schistose

rock, is 60 gallons per minute. Generally, wells in schist-

ose rock yield about 20 gallons per minute. Wells in

harder or more dense crystalline rocks yield about 11 gal-

lons per minute. -

DENIT ESTATES CITIZENS 
GROUP
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE

MARYLAND AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION Denit Estates Citizens Group`.

an association of people who are concerned

GENERAL SOIL MAP about Pre-Preliminary Plan #7-90015.'

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND ~~-e Z+

7

3

3

SOIL ASSOCIATIONS
Mt. Airy-Linganore-Glenelg association: Dom ntly

® moderately deep,-somewhat excessively drained and
well-drained, moderately sloping to steep soils

Mt. Airy-Glenelg-Chester association: Moderately deep
and deep, somewhat excessively drained and well-drained,
moderately sloping to steep soils

C3J 
Glenelg-Chester-Manor association: Deep, well-drained,
gently sloping and sloping soils lww~!1~R

® Glenelg-Manor-Chester association: Deep, well-drained,
moderately steep and steep soils

Neshaminy-Montalto association: Deep, well-drained,

® 
moderately slowly permeable, gently sloping to steep
soils

Relay-Brandywine-Legore association: Deep and moderately
® deep, well-drained, steep and very steep soils, mostly

very stony ~I►~

2

r / ~

3

3

C"
G

j~ orsey
I

_ 
e

essup
• 

~v

December 1967

SCALE IN MILES
1 0 1 2 3 4 Miles

(#) Two-decades, in Trust;
and Np—Till residues.!.
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WATERSHEDS OF THE
PATUXENT RIVER **

In Montgomery
County, Md.

Laytonsville

Land-fill-
(Approx.)

U. S.
Soil Associations: --- S.C.S

1. Well drained strongly
sloping, and eroded soils.

2,

Gleneig- Manor

Moderately well drained;
gently sloping, and silty,
gravely soils that have
compacted sub-soils.

Chillum-3eltsville

(Dominent Soil Types, each of
which described in Soil Survey,
and "Technical Guide" March 1992.

The topography to NE of Whiteoak along
Route #~29 are mainly of type 2 as shown---
while the North-rn Branch SE of Aston, and
Norbeck (?t Liesure World) is of Types #1.

EXAMPLE DESCRIPTIONS: t®
•

Gleneig Silt Loam, 8 to 15% slopes, moderately* eroded (GhC2);--,
This soil is strongly sloping, and has hazards to much
erosions, capability III e-25, quite low for cropping.

(Ranges in slopes to 25% abd rocky.)
Gleneig gravely loam, 8 to 15% slopes, severely eroded GgC-3):---

This soil has had most of its originial surface removed
by erosion. Some shallow gullies were Found. (IVe-25).

The Manor Series: -----"The Manor soils consists of rather shallow
somewhat excessively drained areas that have a_wegkly
developed sub-soil---(from original rock formations).
These soils developed (over long periods of time)from
weathered materials in place from hard slaty-schist or
Fofter micaceous schist (Some with crevaces, and leaks
In -fractured rock, including quartA boulders on surface.
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PREPARED BY:

CASE NUMBER:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Laura McGrath

M-NCPPC #7-90015

SITE/DISTRICT NAME: Curtis Farm;
Riggs House

DISCUSSION:

DATE: October 3, 1990

TYPE OF REVIEW: Subdivision Review

PROPERTY ADDRESS: New Hampshire Avenue,
Sunshine/Brighton

TAX CREDIT ELIGIBLE: N/A

A pre-preliminary plan application has been filed for the development of
almost 680 acres east and west of New Hamphshire Avenue in Sunshine,
Maryland. 135 lots are proposed. Located on this property are two Atlas
resources: Number 23/39, John Curtis Farm and Number 23/40, Elisha Riggs Stone
House. As proposed, no subdivision will take place in proximity to the Riggs
House and existing access from New Hampshire Avenue will remain. A proposed
parcel containing 49 lots on the west end of the property, however, would
directly impact the John Curtis Farm.

Upon field inspection of the John Curtis Farm, staff could -not locate the
original log house identified as existing on the property; a two-story frame
house with tin roof is on the property. A number of outbuildings are also
standing. From the Historic Sites Survey completed in 1976, there appears to
be some uncertainty about whether the original house exists. The study of
Atlas resources commissioned by M-NCPPC in 1989 categorizes the Curtis Farm as
a VI; this means that the resource was inaccessible at the time of the
survey. It is staff's opinion that more research is needed on this site for
an evaluation for placement on the Master Plan before a determination of the
subdivision's impact on it can be determined. Because the Riggs House could
be impacted in possible future subdivisions, it should also be researched and
evaluated.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission reserve comment on the proposed
subdivision until both sites can be researched and evaluated for Master Plan
designation and so that a more informed determination of the subdivision's
impact could be made. Because this is a pre-preliminary plan, the Commission
should have time to complete this research and evaluation before it is asked
to comment on the preliminary plan.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Packet prepared by M-NCPPC staff.

2145E



THE FM   LAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
h

8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Sp ing. Maryland 20807

!`OCT I - 1990

HISTORIC PRESERVATION
COWNSSION MONTG CTY

FROM: Subdivision Office - M-NCPPC

PAAND COMMISSION

OOao
nn n

F-308 19,

SIWEIR SPRING. MD

NAME •

FILE NO.: `— 1 0OLS

Enclosed please find the information checked below. This
material will be discussed at the Subdivision Review Committee
Meeting of 191CL (no meeting scheduled if
blank) .

New preliminary plan application with supporting
material as appropriate

Supporting material for previously reviewed prelim-
inary plan

Revised preliminary plan drawing

New pre-preliminary plan application
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BsnnMg & es, kw.
Land Plann o~~~ltants
8933 Sha o~~ Court

Galthersbu d, 20877
(301) 948 0

VICINTY MAP

e

iAREA - 679.84 AC.

IG ZONING - RC

'S SHOWN - 138

'PACE REGUIREO

0% -

PACE SHOWN -

407.78 AC.

152.0 Ac.

80.2 Ac.

129.6 Ac.

46.0 Ac.

407.8 Ac.

=RVED BY INDIVIDUAL WELLS &

OE DISPOSAL SYSTE=MS
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L , Z, MARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUST

INVENTORY FORM FOR STATE HISTORIC SITES SURVEY

13 NAME
HISTORIC

John Curtis Farm '
ANO/OR COMMON

BLOCATION
STREET & NUMBER

22011 New Hampshire Ave.
CITY. TOWN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

Sunshine —VICINITY OF

STATE COUNTY

Marvland Montaomery

IMCLA SSIFI CATI ON

CATEGORY OWNERSHIP ,STATUS

DISTRICT PUBLIC `OCCUPIED

,L3UILOING(S) /—'PRIVATE _UNOCCUPIED

—STRUCTURE _BOTH _WORK IN PROGRESS

_SITE PUBLIC ACQUISITION ACCESSIBLE
_OBJECT _IN PROCESS —YES: RESTRICTED

—BEING CONSIDERED -/YES: UNRESTRICTED

✓—NO

DOWNER OF PROPERTY

PRESENT USE

_AGRICULTURE _MUSEUM

_COMMERCIAL _~ K

_EDUCATIONAL _PRIVATE RESIDENC:

—ENTERTAINMENT _RELIGIOUS

—GOVERNMENT _SCIENTIFIC

_INDUSTRIAL _TRANSPORTATION

_MILITARY —OTHER:

`TAME

Mrs. Helen P. Denit ( tenant-Moore Family melee o_ze = .
STREET h NUMS'cii

Pretty Penry Farm (New Hampshire Ave.) ~----
CITY. TOWN STATE Zip code

Sunshine VICINITY OF Marvland

LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION Liber 1:
COURTHOUSE. Folio = .
REG;SrRY C" D=__DS.=-= Montaomery_ County_ Courthouse
S-REE7.1 NUMBER

rlTy TOWN STATE

Rockville Maryland

13 RE PRE SENT A T ION IN EXIST ING SURVEYS
TITLE

DATE

_FEDERAL _STATE _COUNTY _LOCAL

DEPOSITORY FOR

SURVEYRECOROS

CITY. TOWN STATE



DESCRIPTION

CONDITION CHECK ONE (HECK ONE

_EXCELLENT _DETERIORATED _,,GNALTERED _ORIGINAL SITE

~G000 _RUINS 4
/ 
ALTERED -,MOVED DATE

-FAIR _UNEXPOSED

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT ANO ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

This house was not visited at the time of the survey, but
it appears to be a two-part building that is of log construction.
The main section is a small, one-story-with-attic house, with
a three-bay (west) facade and a central entrance. There are
two "lie on your stomach" windows tucked under the eaves on
this side. On the north end of this section is a brick chimney
stack. The base of the chimney is obscurred by a small, kitchen-
type wing, attached onto the main house. This may also be of
log construction and have a fireplace. The siding is covered at
present with asbestos shingles.

There are a number of good, frame farm buildings on the
property.

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY



'MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY

m' GEOGRAPHICAL DATA - - -
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY

VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

UST ALL STATES A^:D COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE JR COUNTY BOUNDARIES

STATE COUNTY

STATE COUNTY

M F ORM PREPARED BY
NAME TITLE

Michael F. Dwyer, Senior Park Historian
ORGANiZATICN DATE

M-NCPPC July, 1974
STREET _9 NUMBER TELEPHONE

8787 Georgia Ave. 589-1480
CITY OR TvWN STATE

Silver Sorinca Maryland

the _`'iaryia:u Historic Sites Inventory was officially created
by an Act of the Maryland Legislature, to be found in the
Annotated Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 181 KA,
197A Sucole:ment.

liie Survey .a -1.i:u i:ivento y are being vrepa~- 'o inivrii<a%iGn

and record purposes only and do not constitute any infringe-
ment of individual property rights.

RETURN TO: Maryland Historical Trust

The Shaw House, 21 State Circle

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(301) 267-1438



Maryland Historical Trust
State Historic Sites Inventory form

Magi No.

DOE yes no

1. Nance (indicate preferred name)

historic Tn'hn Curti g Farm

and/or common

2. Location

street & number 22011 New Hampshire Ave. _ not for publication

, town Sunshine — vicinity of congressional district is t

state Maryland county Montcromery

3. Classification
Category Ownership Status Present Use

_ district- public X_ occupied — agriculture _ museum

_ buiiding(s) private — unoccupied _ commercial _ park
structure — both — work in progress _ educational _X_ private residence

— site Public Acquisition Accessible _ entertainment —religious .

_ object _ in process — yes: restricted _ government _ scientific ,
_ being considered — yes: unrestricted _ industrial _ transportation

not applicable x no _ military _ other:

4. Owner of Property (give names and mailing addresses of all owners)

name Helen P. Denit

street & number Pretty Penny Farm, New Hampshire Avetelephone no.:

city, town gt,ngl, i nQ state and zip code Maryland

6. Location of Legal Description

courthouse, registry of deeds, etc. 
Montgomery County Court House 

liter 
3587

street & number folio 28

city, town Rockville state Maryland

6. Representation in Existing Historical Survevs

title M► -- - .~

Aa1 1-0,76  — ̀aderal X state X county _ loca

depository for survey records Park Historians Office

city, town Rockville state Maryland



7. Description

-Condition Check one Check one
— excellent ` deteriorated — unaltered _ original site j
____ good _ ruins _ altered _ moved date of move

fair unexposed

Prepare both a summary paragraph and a general description of the resource and its
various elements as it exists today.



$, bignITICan urvey o.

- 

Period Areas of Significance--Check and justify below

— 

prehistoric — archeology-prehistoric _ community planning _ landscape architecture religion
1400-1499 _ archeology-historic — conservation —law 

_ science
_ 

150a-1599 _ agriculture — economics _ literature 
— sculpture

1600-1699 _M_ architecture
_ education _ military 

, social/

-X
-1700-1799 _ art

_ engineering _ music humanitarian
1800-1899 _ commerce

— exploration/settlement _ philosophy __-_ theater
_1900- _ communications ` Industry

— politics/government — transportation
— 

Invention
_ other (specify)

specific dates circa 1870 Builder/Architect

check: Applicable Criteria: A _B C D
and/or

Applicable Exception: A B C D E F G

Level of Significance: national state local

Prepare both a summary paragraph of significance and a general statement of history and
support.

The John Curtis Farmhouse is significant as an example of
vernacular architecture typical to that constructed in Montgomery
County from the mid-nineteenth , through the early twentieth centuries.
The house is believed to have been built by John Curtis, a farmer,
about 1870.1 The farm rested on 198 acres of a tract of land re-
feMd to as "Sapling Ridge." john's house was 3 two story log and
frame dwelling of eight rooms. Also on the farm was .a two story -
frame tenant house of four rooms a bank barn measuring -40'x•60';

a wagon shed, corn.house, a large granary and other'necessary•-out:-
buildings. The farm was described in 1892 

as "in a good state of
cultivation" with 190 acres of cleared land and 5 or so of -apple --

orchards.2

In 1888, John Curtis died leaving his estate to his wife Sarah

Jane.3 In 1891 Sarah Jane also died and the property then went to
their children,George, Josephine, Mary, John, Lewis and Sally.
However, due to an over-accumulation of debts, the farm -was--sold
by trustees to George Myers for $5513.64 in March of 1892.4

In April of 1920, George Myers passed the farm on to his family,
William fl,., George L., Robert C., and Sallie A. Myers.5 The farm

was later conveyed to the heirs of William Myers, Mary and Spencer
Brown,etc.6 Since there were too many heirs, the farm,including

an eight room frame house with a tin roof, a garage, a chicken house
and six other outbuildings, was sold to P.H. Magee in January of

1966.7 However, Magee did not hold on to the farm. He sold the
198 acre farm almost immediately to the _present owner, Helen P.

Denit.8

see attachment sheet A



yr 

-

Mont. Co. Land Records
Mont. Co. Judgement Records
Mont. Co. Comm. Tax Asses. Bk.

10. Geographical Data
Acreage of nominated property

171.67 acres

Quadrangle name Quadrangle scale

UTM References do NOT complete UTM references

A l  I I I I I 1 1 1 1 L 1 1 1 BI
I.

Zone Easting Northing Zone Easting Northing

C1 II III ►111111! 111 DI HtL-iIIi111111
El I I I I I f I I I I I I I I I F  I I I I I I I I I I I I i l I 1

GI I I I I I i i J I .I I l I 1 i I H W 11 1 1 1 _L _J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Verbal boundary description and justification

-

List all states and cougties for properties overlapping state or county boundaries

state code county code

state " code -county code

11.' . Form Prepared 

By:- 

•  

_ 

_ 

_ _ .. "__ 

._ _

name/title 
Catherine Crawford

organization Mont. Co. Hist. Preservation Comm. date 8/82

street & number tele

V

city or town Rockville state Maryland

The Maryland Historic Sites Inventory was officially created by
- = an Act of the Maryland "Legislature to', b2::found.=in the Annota.ted

Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 181 KA, 1974 supplement.

-.Te_survey and inventory are being prepared. for .information and
iecdrd purposes only and do not constitute any infringement of

individual property rights.

return to: Maryland Historical Trust
Shaw House
21 State Circle
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

(301) 269-2438

PS

-274



attachment sheet A

Jahn Curtis Farm

1Mont. Co. Comm. Tax Asses. Bk., 1869-1876.

2Equity JA 8/26, Mont. Co. Judgement Records.
4Equity JA.8/974," 11

Ibid., and deed JA 33/39, Mont. Co. Land Records.

5Deed 292/115, Mont. Co. Land Records.

6Deed 4366/313,". it

Equity # 30,898, Mont. Co. Judgement Records.

8Deed 3587/28, Mont. Co, Land Records.
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INVENTORY FORM FO'4_ StATE HISTORIC'WES'-SURVET--

NAME
HISTORIC

AND/OR COMMON

Elisha Riggs (Stone) House

©LOCATION -
STREET A NUMBER

off New Hampshire Ave. extended
CITY. TOWN CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT

Sunshine- — VICINITY OF 
a

STATE

CLASSIFI CATION'

CATEGORY OWNERSHIP . ,bTATUS '"" "" ̀ !: PRESENT USE
DISTRICT BUE _/DCQJPIED' -AGRICULTURE A

t 
USEUM

BUILOINGiS) eRIVATE _ —UNOCCUPIED —COMMECAk-,

_STRUCTURE _BOTH _WORK IN PROGRESS _EDUCATIONAL _•IAIVATE RESIDENC

_SITE PUSUC ACQUISITION ACCESSIBLE _ENTERTAINMENT _REUGIOUS
—OBJECT _.IN PROCESS _Y S: RESTRICTED„ . _GOVERNMENT _SCIENTIFIC

_BEING CONSIDERED S: UNRESTRICTED JNDUSTRIAL _TRANSPORTATION

NO —MILITARY _OTHER:

QOWNER OF PROPERTY
NAME

Mrs. Helen P. Denit - _ Telephone-t
STREET & NUMBER

Pretty Penny Farm `
CITY. TOWN STATE Zip code

Sunshine _ VICINITY OF Maryland

LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION Liber #:
COURTHOUSE. Polio f:
REGISTRY OF DEEDS;ETC. Montgamery County Courthouse
STREET h NUM8ER

CITY. TOWN STATE

Rockville Maryland

REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS
TITLE

DATE

_FEDERAL _.STATE _COUNTY _LOCAL

DEPOSITORY FOR
SURVEY RECORDS

CITY. TOWN STATE



~i G CANOE

J't.~tb__ Wit'` T x'wi i~r! iv•. -K.

)D AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE - CHECK ANDJUSTIFY BELOW

STORIC _ARCHEOLUGY- PRE HISTORIC _COMMUNITY PLANNING —LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE _RELIGION

i 1499 —ARCHEOLOGY- HISTORIC _CONSERVATION _LAW _SCIENCE

j
1599 _AGRICULTURE _ECONOMICS _LITERATURE _SCULPTURE

899 —ARCHITECTURE —EDUCATION _MILITARY —SOCIAL/HUMANITARIAN

Ld Ir '.. ! 799 ART _ENGINEERING _MUSIC _THEATER

899 —COMMERCE _EXPLORATIOWSETTLEMENT PHILOSOPHY... _TRANSPORTATION

_COMMUNICATIONS _INDUSTRY _POUTICS/GOVERNMENT. _OTHERISPECIFY)

I _INVENTION

imneys. I -
!at :IC OATES BUILDER/ARCHITECT

KENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

cture
According to the Poole sisters of the Montgomery County-story

of" 7, - Historical Society, Elisha Riggs (or Iris son)'was. in the Con-
federate Army and hid out here during.. the Civil War::.

'INUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY
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CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET I$ NRCESSARY_~

MEOGRAPHICAL DATA
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY

VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION
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LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PRQPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIESX

STATE COUNTY

STATE COUNTY

®FORM PREPARED BY
NAME / TITLE

Michael F. Dwyer, Senior Park Historian
ORGANIZATION DATE

M-NCPPC 'July, 1974
STREET h NUMBER TELEPHONE

8787 Georgia Ave. 589-1480
CITY OR TOWN STATE

Silver Sprinct - __~Maryland_

The Maryland Historic Sites Inventory was officially created
by an Act of the Maryland Legislature, to be found in the
Annotated Code of Maryland, Article 41, Section 181 KA,
1974 Supplement.

The Survey and Inventory are being prepared for information
and record purposes only and do not constitute any infringe-
ment of individual property rights.

RETURN TO: Maryland Historical Trust
The Shaw House, 21 State Circle
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
(301) 267-1438
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rlisha Riggs stone house 23/40

New Hampshire Ave.
Sunshine, Md. 171.67 Acres

x
local history

This stall stone house with its modern frame iddition has long been aEaoeiated with
h 1 i-ha Riggs* son of Thosun and Hart' Riggs and grMulson of Samuel Riggs. All vere
members of the illustrious family which rattled in Maryland in the 18th cmitury and have
ever since played an important role in the agriculturals, political, and financial li.Pe
of Montgomery County.

This p"Partya originally put of the 1763 Patent to Stephan Gartralll, had all became
the, property of Edward Perin by the early 1800+a. When the hairs of Edward Pena sold
122 acres of *Resurvey of Little worth and Beggirla Purchase* to Eliaha Riggs in 18412
they specifically reservad the family busying po d, which indicates that the wily
had lived eoaestrsa on the property fer some n mbar of years. The Penn faaily burying
ground, however, is quite a distance from lhis partiammlar house. One of the additional
pieces of Wd acquired by E isha Biggs in 1811 was 113J a weas f~nom his father! Thcaas
Riggs of 64 for $1. Thomas had posed this land from Spmal C=trell (via John Penn)
in 1825 at which time the deed also mentions Improveaenta.4 In tact, the t~ and final
purchase of edjofn~ I=d which Misha Riggs made at about this same time "so mentions
improvemeuta.

It seems most likely that Mahn lived on the piece of property owned by his father
and retained his residence there after becoming the ouaar. Loaml history hiss it that
this was indeed 311"Is house and that eras of his eons hid in he woods behind it wtum
Unice soldiers as" to recruit U2 into the army during the Civil War. Oddly: the 1861
Assessment of Uis3na Riggs shows 242 acres of *Little or Nothing and Beggars Purchases
$200 assessment for household goods, but no assessnent for any improvements on the entire
parcel of land.6 The 1865 Martinet and Bond saps hovevers. clearly shove the Mshas
Higgs ice in this location.

The Riggses lived an the property until Tilishals deaiht,. This portion was sold for
$3712.58 by r1ja so9 heirs to Willies Downes in 1883.7 It was described in'hat deed as
1.4811 acres of 'Little Forth ad Beggar#a Purchases, being Lot 2 of the divided estate of
Elisha Riggs,. An equity suit involving ae foreclosere on WillismaDownes's estate

97in 18 described the house at tat time ana Large house girt frame and part stone, two
stories high plus attic with 9 Booms and front porch. The grounds contained a stable,
gransrys corn house and others.

Heart' and Mattis Harsh of Baltimore purchased ~perty at fie sale9 and owned it
until 1915 when it was Sold to Arthur sad Mary Gr with wham it was associated for any
years. In the 19300a the Gray s built a frame house for themselves nett to tae old
dwelling. The, old house was allowed to deteriorate until the frame section vas completely
gone and the atone part vas in very poor~}~pair. After the property was purchased by
W develeappee~r Helen Danit in 

poor
the stone house was oompletaly renovated sad a

small a addition wens added where the old frame section had been. Immediately behind



Riggs stags house — pap 2

the house is a rundown log building. The property also has two barns, one an old
fyruse bank barn.

1 referred to — Land Records of Montg=M County, Dead, Y 409 0825.
2 Dead BS 10/ 3, 511.94.
3 Ibid. BS 10~T79 8/18.1.
4 Ibid., Y 40, i(/ M%
5 Ibid., B3 11,/390 2/1842o
6 Tax Assessment R000rds of Montgomery County, 1861.
7Deed9 EBP 32/231, 5/18848 Circuit Court of Montgomery County$ Equity Case X83.

10Deed, JA 58/272, ~.Deed, 248/3999 3 915.
11 Deady 3?93/8Q3, 7/1968.
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M E M O R A N D U M

TO: Joseph Davis, Coordinator
Development Review Division
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

FROM: Laura McGrath, Planning Specialist Lr\
Division of Community Planning and Development
Department of Housing and Community Development

SUBJECT: Historic Preservation Commission Review of
Pre-Preliminary Plan #7-90015

DATE: October 17, 1990

At its October 10, 1990 meeting, the Historic Preservation Commission
reviewed M-NCPPC Pre-Preliminary Plan No. 7-90015 (Den it Property), covering
680 acres in the Sunshine area of the County. At present, two properties
located within the proposed subdivision are listed on the Locational Atlas and
Index of Historic Sites in Montgomery County. These sites are Atlas Site No.
23/39, the John Curtis Farm at 22011 New Hampshire Avenue, and Atlas Site No.
23/40, the Elisha Riggs Stone House at 21611 New Hampshire Avenue.

The Commission found the information on both sites insufficient and
believes that additional information is needed in order to evaluate the
historic significance of these properties so that a more informed
determination of the subdivision's impact can be made. The Commission,
therefore, reserves comment on the proposed subdivision until after additional
research has been completed. It is hoped that this research will be completed
prior to or during review of the preliminary plan.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 217-3625.

cc: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Planner

2185E
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Brink low/Brighton Rrea Citizens' Rssociation
B/BRCR
Box S6

Brinklow, MD 2OB62
with

Denit Estates Citizens' Group Subcommittee
2 Rocky Glen Court

Brookeville, MD 2OB82
»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»»
July 17, 1992
10:00 AM

Re: Denit property preliminary plan #7-90015, and#1-92004

Agenda
Prepared by Irene Grunberger, B/BACA & DECGS

1. Present list of private groups who have serious reservations about RC 5
on this land.

2. Suggest list of public agencies at local, state and federal levels and
possible names of contact people in each who have a significant interest in
the plan should be kept informed of progress where pertinent.

3. Request list of all agencies, public and private, and names of contact
people in each who are presently responsible for reviewing the plan at all
stages.

4. List of serious concerns about the preliminary plan presently in the file.

5. Affirm that waivers and special exceptions need to be discussed at least
at a meeting if not at a public hearing, inviting all concerned.

6. Propose land use changed from RC 5 to R 25 or no clustering with R5 or
more.



Agenda
July 17, 1992
B/BACA & DECGS

7. Propose land use if the land remains RC 5.
a. Land buffer of 1500' or more of normal shoreline of Triadelphia

reservoir must remain firm, no special exceptions, no waivers
without a public hearing.

b. Covenant prohibiting use of any kind of pesticides or herbicides,
applied either by householder or employee(s) such as a lawn
service.

c. Establish a permanent preserve around the bald eagles' nest with
a radius no less than 1320' with buffer of trees and hedge row
with cyclone fence to be maintained jointly by Montgomery
County DNR and MNCPPC park personnel.

d. Cluster with contiguous open space and developed space.

8. Review Olney Master Plan of June 1980.

9. Propose nonpaid citizen advisory committee (CAC) for staff and land
planning consultant.

10. Request record for file of minutes of meetings held with land planning
consultant and/or the personal representatives of the Security Trust Bank
as well as civic organizations.



Agenda
July 17,1992
B/BACA & DECGS

Serious concerns with preliminary plan #1-92004 currently on file

1. Clustering is with land parcels not contiguous with one another. This
defeats the purpose and spirit of the concept of clustering.

2. Buffer of 1500' from normal shoreline of Tridelphia reservoir must
remain firm. Planning board voted unanimously on this at last hearing
(10/3/91). It was a conservative estimate of reasonable length.

3. Though lot size as proposed is 2 acres there is still need for storm water
management for this fragile land.

4. Flood plain exists beneath PEPCO lines and extends on both sides. This
needs to be addressed in future plans with strict adherence to state and
federal guidelines.

5. There are 12 perennial and 3 seasonal springs on the land. The
Tridelphia reservoir bottom is at 366' above sea level while the surface
water is 400' above sea level, as are all the springs and the shallow wells of
residents east and west of the proposed development. When bluing is
placed in one of the springs it is later seen in the reservoir. This leads to
the conclusion that there is an underground pond of water from which the
wells and the springs draw, and which washes into the reservoir. The
reservoir backwashes during storms and at high water stages.

6. When bluing is placed in one of the wetlands it is also later seen in the
reservoir.

7. The wetlands are found at the springs, surrounding the small streams
and around the coves on the western side of the reservoir.

8. Proposed roads traverse slopes rather than follow contours, and
traverse wetlands, streams and springs as well.

9. Proposed lots exceed LDA and NDA requirements.



Agenda
July 17, 1992
B/BACA & DECGS

10. Proposed lots are perpendicular rather than parallel to LDA and
NDA's.

11. Proposed agricultural lot is on a flood plain and has the poorest
prospects for crops or grazing.

12. Siltation in the coves on the west side of the reservoir has reduced the
depth of these coves from ten to twelve feet, to six to eight feet., reported
by the Hill Bros., Inc. guides for fishermen fishing the many reservoirs of
the state.

13. Increased imperviousness of the land will contribute substantially to
non point source pollution and runoff with serious implications for the
reservoir. In the past 200 years imperviousness has only increased in this
watershed. It has never decreased. Retrofitting is very expensive with the
cost born by the all the taxpayers. At present a 2.5 million dollar program
under the direction of the Army Corps of Engineers is underway in the
Anacostia watershed. Sediment and nutrient loadings of reservoir are the
mechanisms for its degradation due in part to high imperviousness from
development and poor agricultural practices.

14. Geology of the land indicates that deep trenching of septics would lead
to failed systems polluting other wells along with the reservoir. The
debate over this issue continues between the Health Department and
WSSC. It is best to take a conservative approach with the physical health
of the public rather than the fiscal health of the property owner.

15. EPA regulations for drinking water for 1993 will necessitate significant
changes in the ways any development or agricultural use proceeds
anywhere near the reservoir.

16. A cemetery of unmarked graves of slaves is reputed to be located due
west of the Denit houses. Sink holes of a characteristic size and depth
were noted when the land was used for grazing. The area is now planted
in corn.



Agenda
July 17, 1992
B/BACA & DECGS

17. Hydro-geological report issues proposal
I.) must be site specific

1.) comprehensive statement of geology of the site
II.) water flow rate through variety of geological sites on the

property
III.) sedimentation rate for

1.) springs
2.) coves
3.) wetlands
4.) streams

IV.) water quality
1.) pathogens

A.) bacterial
B.) viral

2.) organic toxins
B.) soluble
W insoluble

3.) inorganic toxins
A.) heavy metals
B.) soluble
C.) insoluble

V.) projected imperviousness percentage

18. Add wild minks to catalogue of observed wildlife, seen in Hawlings
River July 1992, along with one immature bald eagle seen soaring on
thermals over farm lands east of New Hampshire Avenue July 1992.

19. Degraded water quality has far reaching implications, both
commercial and public.

20. Transportation studies indicate nearest intersections will be at or
exceed failure.



PRELIMINARY PLAN #1-92004 INTERESTED PARTIES

AGENCY ORGANIZATION PERSON AREA OF CONCERN CONTACT PERSON TITLE

Agricultural Lands Preservation Pro ram agricultural land use Chris, Jerem agronomist

Agricultural Lands Program/Maryland State...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................agricultural land use Chris, Jeremy agronomist 

Agriculture, Maryland Department of agricultural land use

Agriculture, U.S. Department of agricultural land use

Alliance of Local Associations for Regional Monitoring, Inc./ALARM.... .................................................... .......... land use in northeastern Mont. Co. Reed, Sue President... .......................................................... .............. 
Ashton-Sandy Spring Civic Association

...................................... ........... .............................................................. 
effects on Ashton-Sandy Spring area

........................................ ............................................................ ...... ..

Audubon Naturalist Society environmental issues Fitzpatrick, Neal Director

Barrett, Curt..................................................................................................................... expert hydrologist ............................................................................. Barrett, Curt.............................................expert hydrologist 

Banning and Associates land planning consultants Benning, Stanley President & Owner

Benoit, Mr. oak tree 240 yrs. old at 650 
& Rocky Glen Dr. Brnoit, Mr. owner

Brinklow/Brighton Area Civic Association/B/BACAland..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................use from Ashton to Sunshine 1 mile either side N. Hamp Avi Murch, Robert President

Chesapeake Bay Foundation Chesapeake Bay watershed Baker, William President

Chesapeake ft Foundation Chesapeake Bay watershed Bohlen, Dr. Curtis Naturalist

Chesapeake Bay Foundation............................................................................... Chesa ake Ba watershed 
. .P.e.. ...Y..... ... ...... .......................... ........ ...................... ...

Chesapeake Wildlife Sanctuary endangered species of Patuxent River watershed Pearce, Dianne Executive Director
Community & Environmental Defense Services environmental issues Klein, Richard President

De artment of Health/Division of Lincensure and RegulatoryServicesP .........................................................................................................................P............................................................................................................................:....................................................................................................se tics and wells Carty Robert Division Director
Department of Health/Division of Lincensure and Regulatory Services septics and wells Sandberg, Harry Public Health Engineer

Department of Natural Resources, Maryland non-tidal wetlands Jenkins, William Naturalist

De  a..rt...m...e..n..t .o.f .Natural Resources, Ma................................ non-gameand.....................................................  and urban .wildlife................................................rogr..... .................................................................................................................. Themes, Glen Supervisor .............................................. 
Department of Natural Resources,Maryland Maryland Scenic and Wild Rivers Wilson, John Director

Environmental Protection Agency/Department water, air, noise, uali in Montgomeff County Graham, Ted Director

Environmental Protection A en /De artment.........................................PY......P........ ......................................................... water, air, noise, qualityin Montgomery Count.......... ..... .....................................9........!1:.............................................................................................................................................................Hoey, Ann Deputy Director 
Environmental Protection Agency/Department water, air, noise, quality in Montgomery County Lake, David Assistant

Flanagan, Robert legislative district and constituents Flanagan, Robert Ma land Delegate

Fowler, Bernie legislative district and constituents/Patuxent River WatershedFowler,.....................................................................................................................................................................................................Bernie Maryland Senator
Grunberger, Irene land use Grunberger, Irene Board of Directors B/BACA

Hunting Ride Homeowners Assoc development vic a vis environmental issues McClure, Dr. Charles President

Interstate Commission on the Potomac River Basin..........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Potomac River Watershed 
Izaak Walton League of America-Bethesda /chevy chase chapter wise use of America's soil, woods, water, & wildlife Fisher, Warren President

Kauffenger, Richard Montgomery County Civic Federation Kauffenger civic leader

Kittleman, Robert...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................legislative district and constituents Kittleman, Robert Maryland Delegate 

Maryland Natural Heritage Program preservation of endangered species &their ecosystems in MD

Maryland Ornithological Society birds

Mc Cabe, Christopher J........................ ...legislative district and constituents...... ... .... ........ ....................................................... .................. ...... ............ ..........................Mc Cabe, Christopher J Maryland Senator........P......... ......................................... ..................... ..
Mc Cabe, Thomas development vic a vis environmental issues Mc Cabe, Thomas B/BACA Vice Pres
Montgomery Coun Environmental Network environmental issues Greenspan, Nancy President

Montgomery County Green Democrats...................................................................................................................................................environmental issues................................................................................... Abraman,..Robert............. Director..............
Morelia, Constance legislative district and constituents Morelia, Constance U. S. Rep/MD District 8

Nature Conservancy preservation of endangered species & their ecosystems Bender, John Naturalist
Nature Conservancy................................................................................................................................. preservation of endangered species &their ecosystems....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................Bender, John Naturalist 

Nature Conservancy 1preservation of endangered species & their ecosystems Droege, Mary Land Protection Analyst

Nature Conservancy I preservation of endanaered species & their ecosystems Klockner. Wavne Naturalist

PAGE 1



PRELIMINARY PLAN #1-92004 INTERESTED PARTIES

AGENCY ORGANIZATION PERSON AREA OF CONCERN CONTACT PERSON TITLE

Nature Conservancyreservation of endangered species & their ecosystems Klockner, Wa ne Naturalist

Patuxent River Commission Preserving, water quality in Patuxent River Watershed Burke, David Member
Potter, Neal Montgomery County Potter, Neal County Executive

Preston, Patrick E. environmental issues & the law Preston, Patrick E. attorney at law

Project O en SpaceF ....................................................................................................... establishing and reservin open space in Mont Co. Chris, Jeremy agronomistP......................................................................................................................................................................................................;
Project Open Space for Montgomery County establishing and preserving open space in Mont Co. Brower, Timothy agronomist

Rogers, Robert soil conservation Rogers, Robert soil conservation expert

Security Trust Bank of Baltimore.....................................................................................................................................Denit property.... .................................................................................................................................................................................Yeatman, Francis Personal representative 
Soil Conservation Service/Maryland agricultural practices to prevent soil erosion

Soil Conservation Service/U. S. agricultural practices torevent soil erosion

The Backyard_ Naturalist.... ................................................................................. birds/habitat of bald eagle Klein, Debi & Michael retailers/birders fi................................... e
Trail Riders of Today horseback riding

Trout Unlimited National Hdqts environmental issues Blalock, Richard civic leader

U. S. Army Engineer District, Baltimore Co s of Engineers.. .. ....!P ........ .......... 
.......at..

water uality of the Chesapeake Bay Watershed9..... ................. Mc Kevitt, Mark E....................... Director
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement enforcement of endangered species actLacey,Skip

.................................................
Director

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement enforcement of endangered species act Bavin, Clark Director
U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement.. ... .............................................................................................. ............................ ..............................information on endangered species act Bavin, Clark Director............... .. ..... ............................................ .....................
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC water for Montgomery and Prince George's Counties

......... ........ ......................................... ............. ..... ......................... ... ........¢ 
Gans, Roger Division Head, Engineering Support!

Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC WSSC watershed management Grear,Michael Triadelphia Reservoir manager
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC............ ......................................... ............................. .................................. .. ... ................................... water for Montgomery and Prince George's Counties........7..... ... ..... .. .................................... ........ ................... Habibian, Mohammed T......... .................. ................ ......... Environmental Engineering & Scien;..... .................................................... ....
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC water for Montgomery and Prince George's Counties Hocevar, Richard General Manager
Washington Suburban Sanita Commission/WSSC WSSC watershed management Yaeger, Larl WSSC police
Watson, Pat legislative district and constituents of Flanagan & Kittleman Watson, Pat Legislative Assistant
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PRELIMINARY PLAN #1-92004 INTERESTED PARTIES

AGENCY ORGANIZATION PERSON PHONE STREET CITY ZIP AGCY ORG TYPE

Agricultural Lands Preservation Pro ram 301-217-2345 Rockville 20850 public

Agricultural Lands Program/Maryland State............ ..... ........ ...........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................0bli............................301-217-2345 Rockville 20850 public

Agriculture, Maryland Department of 261-8106 public

A riculture, U.S. Department ofublic

Alliance of Local Associations for Regional Monitoring, Inc./ALARM 301. 4219333 P: Box 94 Ashton 20861 private/civic........................................................................ .
Ashton-Sandy Spring Civic Association

.O. 

P.O. Box 60 Ashton 20861 private/civic

Audubon Naturalist Socie 301-652-9188 8940 Jones Mill Road Chevy Chase 20815 private/civic

Barrett, Curt............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................301-774-0243 private consultant 

Banning and Associates 301-948-0240 8933 Shady Grove Court Gaithersburg 20877 private

Benoit, Mr. 301-774-4395 New Hampshire Avenue Brookeville 20833private

Brinklow/Brighton Area Civic Association/B/BACA.................................................................................................................................... 301-774-6463 Box 28 Brinklow 20862private/civic

Chesapeake Bay Foundation
.............................................................
301-261-2350

................................................................
162 Prince George Street

...............................
Annapolis

.........................
21401

.....................................
private/civic

Chesapeake Bay Foundation 301-261-1131 162 Prince George Street Annapolis 21401 private/civic

Chesapeake Bay Foundation....... .............................. .........................................301-268-8816 ..................... 162 Prince George Street............................................Annapolis 21401 rivate/civicP...
Chesapeake Wildlife Sanctuary 301-390-7011,7010 17308 Queen Anne Bridge Road Bowie

................ ...
20716

..................../civic ..
private/civic

Corn uni &Environmental Defense Services 301-329-8194 P.O. Box 206 Maryland Line 21105-0206 private consultant

Department of Health/Division of Lincensure and Regulatory Services......... ...................................................... 301-217-7272.........................................................................................................................................................................................................................100 Maryland Avenue, 4th floor Rockville 20850 public
Department of Health/Division of Lincensure and Regulatory Services 301-217-7272 100 Maryland Avenue, 4th floor Rockville 20850 public

Department of Natural Resources, Ma and 301-974-3654 public

Department of Natural Resources: Maryland 410-827-8612 Route 662 P. O. Box 68 WYe Mills 21679 Public
Department of Natural Re sources,Maryland 410-974-3654 public

Environmental Protection Agen /De rtment 301-217-2380 Rockville 20850121404___ public
Environmental Protection A en /De artment....................................................?......P......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................301-217-2380 Rockville 20850 ublic 

Environmental Protection Agency/Department 301-217-2380,7280 Rockville 20850 public
Flanagan, Robert 410-841-3200,301-854-6020 Lowe House Office Bldg Annapolis public

Fowler, Bernie 1-800-492-7529 James Senate Office Bldg Annapolis 21401 public
Grunberger, Irene 301-774-7718, 937 1000 2 Rocky Glen Court

.......
Brookeville

........
20833

..........................
private/civic

Hunting Ride Homeowners Assoc 301-774-0970 21605 Gent Lane Brookeville 20833 private/civic

Interstate Commission on the Potomac River Basin............................ ........................................... ...... ............ ............................. 301-984-1908 ........................................6110 Executive Boulevard Rockville 20852-3903 ublicP...
Izaak Walton League of America-Bethesda /chevy chase chapter 301-926-8712

........
6700 Needwood Road

...... .................
Derwood 20855

............
private/civic

Kauffen er, Richard 301-871-1369 privatelcivic

Kittleman, Robert.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................410-841-3401,301-854-6020 Lowe House Office Bldg Annapolis 21404 public 
Maryland Natural Heritage Program 301-974-2870,410-858-8041 Annapolis private/civic

Maryland Ornithological Society private/civic

Mc Cabe; Christopher J.................... h 858-3671 James Senate Office Bldg Ann olisM.. 21401 public................................................. 
Me Cabe, Thomas

.........................................Bl
301-774-0875,596-3080

........
900 Rocky Glen Court

....... ........................
Brookeville

......... ........................
20833

...
private/civic

Montgomery County Environmental Networkprivate/civic

Montgome Coun Green Democrats
.............. .....ry.. !! 

.............................................................................................

301-933-2225 12022 Milton Street Wheaton 20902 rivate/civic
P...

...............................

Morella, Constance
.............................. .................

202-225-5341
......... ...................................... 

......................

1024 Longworth HOB
......... ................

Washington
...

20515
..................

....... ..

public

Nature Conservanc 301-056-8673 2 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 600 Chevy Chase 20815private/civic

Nature Conservancy301
.......................................................................................................

656-8673 2 Wisconsin Circle, Suite 600 Chevy Chase 20815 private/civic 

Nature Conservancy
.............................

301-656-8673
......... 

..

2 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 600
...:.. ........

Chevy Chase
.........

20815
............

private/civic

Nature Conservancy 301-656-8673 2 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 600 Chevy Chase 20815 private/civic

PAGE 2



PRELIMINARY PLAN #1-92004 INTERESTED PARTIES

AGENCY ORGANIZATION PERSON PHONE STREET CITY ZIP AGCY ORG TYPE

Nature Conservancy 301-656-8673 2 Wisconsin Circle, Suite 600 Chevy Chase 20815private/civic

Patuxent River Commission?public..S ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 
Potter, Neal 101 Monroe Stree Rockville 20850 ;public

Preston, Patrick E. 301-952-1852 14324 OLd Marlborough Pike Upper Marlboro 20772 : private consultant

Project Open Space 301-217-2345Rockville... ..... .......... ......................................... .............................. ........................................................... :public......................... .. .................... q.. .......................
Project Open Space for Montgomery County 301-974-3581 :public

Rogers, Robert 301-654-3399 4701 Willard Avenue Chevy Chase 20815 private consultant

Security Trust Bank of Baltimore 301-565-2130 8720 Georgia Ave Suite, 706 Silver Spring 20910:private............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
Soil Conservation Ser' Maryland ;public

Soil Conservation Service/U. S. :public

The Backyard Naturalist 301-924.0024 180600 Georgia Avenue Olney 20832 ¢public.............................................................................................................................
Trail Riders of Today

..........................
301-588-TROT,301-926-4723 13700 Damestown Road Gaithersburg 20878 private/civic

Trout Unlimited National Hdgts 703-281-1100 800 Follin Lane S. E. Viennaprivate/civic

U. S. Army Engineer District, Baltimore Corps of Engineers.............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................410-862-2650 P. O. Box 1715 Baltimore 21 203-1 71 5 ;public 

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement 410 329 6083 P. O. Box 390 Parkton 21120 :public

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement 703-358-1949 4401 North Fairfax Drive Arlington 22203 : ublic

U. S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Division of law enforcement 703-358-2171 4401 North Fairfax Drive Arlington 22203 ...........q..:public......................... .. .... ....................................
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC

..............................
301-206-8000

.............................................. .......
14501 Sweitzer Lane

... ....................
Laurel 20707 :public

Washin ton Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC 301-774-9124 2 Brighton Dam Road Brookeville 20833 :public

WashingtonSuburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC................. .......... 301-206-8000 14501 Sweitzer Lane Laurel 20707 Public

Washington  Suburban Sanitary Commission/WSSC 301-206-8000 14501 Sweitzer Lane Laurel 20707 ;public

Washington Suburban Sanita Commission/WSSC Brighton Dam Brookeville 20833 : ublic

Watson, Pat 410-841-3200,301-854-6020 1 Route 108 & Ten Oaks Clarksville : public

PAGE 



` y



P

t

i''

'I de
'Wow

A-- tic- AAA9

it 7 
Ilk'

k a

,x ~t
1

f~

/0



0463

. 
~1S

W.S:S.`C.s1 
A. 

 
10645

r
e"dhQ's~ 

rh'0
4'. 

2 
i

s ~
o~°s's, o o

ocQ~~?`.
90 Y.o fi

1 j 
iS off, 11e r 

~h 
e q 

~`h1e°r°~Zso° *.o o U 1 ~rqe s1 ~~ ZL  ° rq a ° b sr

0
oWqo~

4,0

o  

Lto,°Z;s, 

hZ Q°aXh 

, 
qqssq ~~I ~ e  0~t?~s 
~ 

q 

 

 b

~
d

• ~

ea

~

ss 
Z~°s 

,19 

ac0 1 Q Oc-eI~ 

Ssl 
 so

os .s zo1ge
q1 ̀ ~~ 

~° r~o • °h àgo ~l alias
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THE I MARYLAND-NATIONAL

I

MEMORANDUM

CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

March 6, 1995

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review Division

FROM: Gwen Marcus, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Patricia Parker, Historic Preservation Planner,
Design, Zoning, and Preservation Division 1

SUBJECT: Review of Subdivision Plans

We have reviewed the following subdivision plans and found
them not to involve any identified historic resources:

#1-93027 Good Hope Estates - No impact.
#1-95068 Catawba Manor - No impact.
#1-95069 Beallmont Grove Lot 1 & 2 - No impact.

#1-92004 Denit Property - this property involves Locational Atlas
Resource # 23/40, the Elisha Riggs House and is adjacent
to Master Plan Site #23/71, Far View. The preliminary
plan will be scheduled for review by the HPC, with
written comments forwarded to M-NCPPC.

#7-95038 Cooley Property - No impact.
#7-95039 Kiplinger Foundation Property - No impact.

#7-95036 Takoma Park - located within Master Plan Site #37/3, the
Takoma Park Historic District. Accordingly, the
preliminary plan will be scheduled for review by the HPC,
with written comments forwarded to M-NCPPC.

#7-95037 Comus/Strahler - This property is adjacent to Locational
Atlas Resource #12/8, Comus Historic District. This
subdivision will impact the resource. Staff will provide
comments.

cc: E. Davison, OPI
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--W THE-PLAN NNG BOARD AND ARE OWNERSHIP AND USE, OF i. PROPERLY. THIS PLAT S NOT INIENUED ~U

=JR PUSUC RENEW DURING NORMAL REPLACE AN EXAMINATION )- TITLE OR TO DEPICT OR NOTE ALL MATTERS

- LR5. OF TITLE.

ON INS LAND IS SUBJECT TO THE THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON VtE LIMITED TO USES AND CONDITONS AS

aRVA npN LAW OF 1993 AND
-•JAL OF A FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN

REOUIRED BY PRELIMINARY ' AN (No. t-92004). ANY PROPOSED CHANCES
IN USE WILL REQUIRE FURMIR PLANNING BOARD REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

^—E ISSUANCE OF A SEDIMENT CONTROL TRAIL SYSTEM FOR'9LOCK - TO BE COIAPLETED BY THE PCINT OF 70.
=-Y OF THE APPROVED PLAN MAY OCCUPANCY, CF-Tl1E NEW ~'Y p11NC UNITS IN BL~CH F. c04TIRE TRAL
' 8787 GEORGIA AVENUE. SILVER SYSTEii,TO BE COMPLE117 I  ME POINT OF 701. OCCUPANCY OF NEW
.F. LAND. OWEUMG. UNITS OOF THE E`.I RE SUBDIVISION. 

-~PMENT IS SUBJECT TO AN ADEQUATE
=ITIES ORDINANCE AGREEMENT DATED

THIS PROPERTY IS ZONED IN .

-. 1998. TAX MAP JV17, PARCEL P:'7!.
I~d1 

z- 
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.4

5 4f Vg'38' E

LOT 1
` 25.0500 AC.
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WE FURTHER ESTABLISH PEDESTRIAN NO BRIDLE TRAIL EASCMEHIS AS DIOWN

HEREON. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THAT DOCIWENT RECORUED IN USER 15882 AT FOLIO

796 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF MONIGOMERY COUNTY. MARYLAND.

THERE ARE NO SUITS, ACTION AT LA\I LEASE, UENS, OR uOR-.GAGES AFFECTING

THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON.
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Es etr  ch -arity battle
By BARBARA GO AN \ -on the land. The property is in Sunshine, about wishes.
Journelataflwrlter '~ qy t o miles northeast of Brookeville near the "Mrs. Denit created Denit Estates. She did
Seven years after her death, Helen Denit re- Triadelphia Reservoir. the same in Olney; bought land and developed

mains a woman of mystery. Denit willed her land to a trust with instnic- it," said Stanley Bennett, the developers' engi-
Would she want part of her 666 acres in the tions that proceeds from the property's devel- neer. "It doesn't sound reasonable to say she

northeast part of the county to be converted opment be given to several charitable institu- wouldn't have built more houses."
into homes? Or would Denit prefer the water- tions, including Montgomery General Hospital But some local residents, who want the pro-
shed land to be a parr People who knew her in Olney. The trust, now managed by Nations- ject cut in half, say that protecting the environ-
disagree. Bank, has been working on development plans ment would have been more important to
Both sides will come together tomorrow af- for several years. Denit.

ternoon before the county Planning Board The trustees believe building the homes
when it considers a plan to build 133 homes would enable them to fulfill Dent's charitable Please See EAGLE, A8

Battle over charitable Sunshine estate
EAGLE from Al
"She would be rolling over in her

grave if she knew what was going
on," said Debi Klein, spokeswoman
for the Brinklow/Brighton Area Citi-
zens Association. "This is a quality
of life issue. Mrs. Denit wanted the
land to be used in the best interests
of the community, and we don't
think threatening the reservoir is in
the best interest." .
The developers' preliminary plan,

to be discussed tomorrow, calls for
building five clusters of homes on
the land. Sixty percent of the proper-
ty will become forested, said Joe Da-
vis, a county planner. Most of the
land is now agricultural.
In 1991, the Planning Board issued

seven guidelines for the development,

including that no homes be built within
1,500 feet of the reservoir — the equiv-
alent of the length of five football fields.
The commissioners feared contaminat-
ing the reservoir, which supplies water
to nearly 1 million people.

Since then, however, the county's
planning department has agreed to a
modified proposal, which would allow
homes 600 feet from the reservoir, Da-
vis said: That proposal will be dis-
cussed tomorrow.
The change of heart came after ex-

amining a developer-funded hydrogeo-
logical study, Davis said. The study
concluded that building within 1,500
feet of the reservoir would not pose an
environmental danger. Key county de-
partments that examined the stud, in-
cluding Health and Environmental Pro-
tection, agree.
But members of the Brinklow-

O

Brighton Area Citizens Association re-
main concerned.
Barbara Fraser lives on a leased

farm on the Denit property, and she
said she regularly sees eagles, wild ca-
naries, turkey vultures and foxes. She
said she fears what will happen to the
animals if the Denit land is converted
into homes.
By studying if homes could be closer

to the reservoir than 1,500 feet, the de-
velopers violated the spirit of the Plan-
ning Board's guidelines, Klein added.
"If they've ignored that, we can't

trust that there will be adequate adher-
ance to any of the other guidelines,"
she said.

Klein and BBACA Vice President
Irene Grunberger also worry that im-
proved technology could one day find
that homes so near the water do pose a
danger, and they say traffic safety is-

sues have not been adequately,
addressed.
"The planning commission said in

1991 that it wanted to err on the side of
caution, and that's what they should
do," Klein said.
But Benning, the developers' engi-

neer, said the activists' concerns are
unnecessary.

. "The study used the most conserva-
tive standards," he said. "The develop-
ment is not going to hurt anything. The
Health Department standards are ex-
tremely strict."

If the Planning Board approves the
development, construction could begin
as early as fall, Davis said.
Tomorrow's meeting will be in the

auditorium of the Planning Board
building at 8787 Georgia Ave. in Silver
Spring.
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Denit houses. threaten more
thanresery oi r , reident..says,s 
Possiblegrave sites need i entiric tion

by Jeff Allanaeh Gartrell, wh no lives near County Historical Society in an
Staff Writer Baltimore, 'met Gardner when attempt to locate'the grave.sites

Adverse affects . a proposed she was researching the for the Gartrell family.
development might have on the Brookeville "Book of. Names" "It will be very hard (to lo-
Triadelphia Reservoir is not the for the town's bicentennial last cate the graves). It seems pretty
only concern of local residents year. One element for the certain that it's somewhere on
opposed to the p.lan. `Book of Names" is listing the the plan," said Gardner. "But

Though the Planning Board burial sites of people who used without some extensive re-
deemed the plan unacceptable to live in Brookeville. search, it's hard to know where
last week and asked the Bevel- Gardner said Gartrell told it is."
opers to redesign it to protect him that as many as 50 of his an- If the grave site can not be
the drinking water supply, the cestors are buried somewhere located before development of
property could be the home to on the Denit property, the site the property, Gardner suggested
as many as 50 graves, not count- proposed for development. to the Planning Board that it re-
ing potential slave graves, be= Gartrell, 85, told Gardner quire the developer to cease
longing to the family of former that Helen Denit, who owned construction if they come across
property owners. the 667 acres until her death in any remains while building the
The problem, however, rests 1988, removed the .fence sur- homes.

in identifying the location of rounding the cemetery along Before Denit's death, she
those grave sites on the 667-acre with the headstones. willed the properly to a charita-
property. "He told me at that point he ble trust fund with NationsBank

"I urge the planning commis- did not know exactly where as the trustee. Martin Hutt, a
lion to require every effort to lo- they were because he had not lawyer with Lerch, Early &
cate these cemeteries and not been there for. years," said Brewer Chartered, represented
allow development on these Gardner. the trust at the hearing last
lots," said Brookeville resident Gardner and Gartrell walked week.
Mary Gardner at a hearing on . the .property anyway, found the Hutt .said the developer is
the proposed development be- fence and some headstones now willing to ,work with any citizen
fore the Planning Board last used on a foot path. _willing to reciprocate in finding
week. Gardner guessed that the last the grave sites, but that he

Gardner appeared before the person buried on the site was needs more of a definitive loca-
Planning Board with Charles probably in the 1800s, in the tion on the property.
Gartrell IV, whose family owned generation of Gartrell's grandfa- "We can only respond to in-
what is now known as the Denit ther, and that she will do more formation that's provided to us
property generations ago. research with the Montgomery with specifics," said Hutt.

Board to dis ~#%S~ r~able housing~%Y F,r
The Montgomery County MPDUs should be located on a lines and a companion planning

Planning Board will hold a work site, how many MPDUs should department staff report may be
session on the recommended be grouped together, which obtained by calling the planning
site plan guidelines for projects housing types are best suited for department at 495-4610.
containing moderately, priced MPDUs and what unit types and The work session will be in
dwelling units (MPDUs) on amenities the Planning Board the Planning Board's auditorium,
June 1. should encourage. 8787 Georgia Ave. in Silver,

Guidelines address where Copies of the proposed guide- Spring.
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Business leaders applaud
repeal of construction tax

Representatives of the busi-
ness community are applauding
the County Council's vote last
Thursday to repeal the controver-
sial construction excise tax.
The tax, which required de-

velopers to contribute money for
roads and other infrastructure,
was approved by the council in
December 1991 but never col-
lected.
The bill to repeal the tax, first

introduced in September 1992 by
Councilman William E. Hanna
Jr., won approval from the coun-
cil in a 6-3 vote yesterday. The
repeal was supported by County
Executive Douglas M. Duncan.

"I've slept with this bill under
my pillow for the last several
years, waiting for the tooth fairy
to arrive," Hanna said.

Hanna (U-Dist. 3), of
Rockville, said the tax was partic-
ularly troublesome given the fed-
eral government's plans to down-
size its operations in Mont-
gomery County.
"We are going to need every

conceivable device that we.can
think of to try an attract new
businesses in order to support the
tax base," Hanna said.

Councilwoman Nancy Dacek
(R-Dist. 2) of Uarnestown and
Councilman Isiah Leggett (D-At
large) of Burtonsville, who had
supported the tax in the past,
provided the needed votes for re-
peal.

Sitt ing tight- for six-lane highway
y l~ 

by Anna Joyce 
~19~

, ea Boulevard will be called awarded the contract and the en-
Staff Writer Key West Avenue Once it is tire project should be done in

Lane closures. and minor tie-
ups on Route 28 west of Inter-
state 270 are due to the ongoing
extension of Key West Avenue.

Currently, lane closures be-
tween the highway and Shady
`Grove Road are due to pipe and
drainage work and relocation of
utility lines along Route 28.
The State Highway Adminis-

tration is building a six-lane
highway that will extend from
the west ramps of I-270 on
Route 28 to West Gude Drive at
Key West Avenue.
The' new 1.4-mile strip of

road that will cut through the
.0%0 h%F*VW'*M100lltl ,Re-

completed, it will be designated 1997.
Route 28. The. current Route 28 from

Excavation and some tempo- Hunting Hill Road . to. Shady
rary surfacing at West Gude Grove will be called Uarnestown
should start this summer, said Road.
SHA spokeswoman Valerie Bur- From the 1-270 interchange to
nette Edgar. Shady Grove Road, Route 28
The total cost of the project is will be known as West Mont-

about $10.7 million and is ex- gomery Avenue. The SHA will
pected to relieve current traffic transfer jurisdiction of both
congestion and provide infra- Uarnestown Road and West
structure for future develop- Montgomery Avenue to Mont-
ments, like the Thomas Farm. gomery County when those

"You'll probably see a lot roads are finished, SHA officials
more noticeable work next said.
spiing," including the. new tie- Single lane closures along
ins.to, existkng roadls„Edgar said. Route 28 are occurring weekdays
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